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FOREWORD 

T IS recorded with deep sorrow that l\1rs. Perry Williams Harvey 
(Kate Hanna), whose energy and patience are largely responsible for 
the gathering together and coordination of the information printed in 

this volume concerning the Hanna family, died at Pebble Hill Plantation, 
her estate in Thomasville, Georgia, on May fifteenth, 1936. 

In thinking of the patient research represented by this book, and also of 
her belief in securing a lasting and coherent account of her family as a group 
I am reminded of the deep significance of Goethe's words when he said: 

''Even beyond the limits of our being, we are able to maintain and secure. 
We transmit discoveries, we hand down sentiments as well as property." 

Such an instinct I know to have been at the source of her interest in 
doing her part to collect and preserve these annals. 

It is needless to repeat that she had the earnest cooperation of many 
other members of the Hanna family in achieving a result which estab
lishes and preserves the family unity not only for the present time but for 
future generations. 

I. W. L. 
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PREFACE 

HEN Benjamin Hanna died in New Lisbon, Ohio, July 16, 
18 53, he left instructions in his Will that his executors should 
divide his personal property into ten equal parts and should 

then cause some disinterested person to cast a lot for each of his nine sur
viving children and for the heirs of one deceased child-beginning at the 
eldest, down to the youngest. He had already before his death (in 1847, as 
stated in the codicil to his Will), divided his real estate, giving a farm to 
each child. He left also a legacy of one thousand dollars to each. 

In accord with these instructions the lots were cast and the distribution 
was made on October 15, 1853. The executors kept a careful record of each 
lot and its con ten ts, together with a record of the value of the gift of real 
estate (carefully equalized by money gifts, whenever the plots happened to 
be of unequal size and value) made to each child by Benjamin Hanna be
fore his death, and also the legacy of $1 ,ooo left to each. These bequests 
were balanced against any sums debited to the various children, and a 
final accounting and settlement was made at the end of a period of some 
years. 

The book containing this record of the Estate of Benjamin Hanna is a 
valuable historical document of the Hanna family, and it seemed that 
there were members of the family who would be interested to possess a 
copy of it. It was in this idea that the present volume had its inception. 

It is natural that in reproducing this Estate Book of Benjamin Hanna 
some facts should be given about himself, his forefathers, and the children 
to whom the various lots described in the book were distributed. The 
undertaking has extended considerably beyond the limits at first set for 
it, but its scope and aim remain substantially the same, and the book is 
still a record of Benjamin Hanna and his children. It was found possible 
to collect many old daguerrotypes and pictures to add to its interest: 
various members of the family have generously loaned such material, and 
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many more have spent considerable time and trouble in looking up data 
referring to their own immediate family line. It is hoped that the preserva
tion of their family records in a form which is at once permanent and ac
cessible will be sufficient return for effort spent in assisting to make the 
book as accurate and complete as possible. 

Special acknowledgement must be made for the assistance given by 
Miss Flora Hanna, whose records, compiled first by her father, Kersey 
Hanna, and then carried on by herself, have been in constant use for 
reference; while to her also is due, in many cases, the possibility of com
municating with members of the family scattered in distant parts of the 
country. Unhappily, she did not live to see the publication of the book. 

Mrs. S. Prentiss Baldwin (Lilian Converse Hanna) also has been most 
generous in lending pictures and documents for reproduction, and her 
help and interest have been of the greatest value. 

Miss M. Josephine Smith has been the editor, assembling, checking and 
arranging the material and taking all the arduous responsibility which falls 
to the share of the editor of a work of this kind. 

The records tell their own story, and explanatory material has been 
added wherever it was available and could add to the clearness or interest 
of the facts presented. Every effort has been made to give the data as 
accurately and completely as possible; where a blank occurs it is due to 
failure to obtain information, not to lack of effort. Some errors there 
doubtless will be; in a few cases conflicting dates have been given and at 
such times, when absolute verification has been impossible, the date ac
cepted has been that supplied by the most closely related family member 
from whom a record was obtainable. In other cases records had been 
lost or destroyed, or were for some reason inaccessible, and the data could 
only be given from memory. Those who have ever undertaken, even in a 
small way, to collect family records, will realize the many vicissitudes to 
which they are subject, and they will not be too critical of such errors 
as may have found their way, despite all efforts to the contrary, intd the 
following pages. 
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THE HANNA FAMILY 

HOMAS HANNA, the first American representative of the 
Hanna family, came from the North of Ireland in 1763, bring
ing with him his wife, Elizabeth Henderson Hanna, and six 

children, one of whom died and was buried at sea. He settled in Bucking
ham County, Pennsylvania. 

Robert Hanna, the son of Thomas, moved to Westmoreland County, 
Pennsylvania, and his name is found as one of the two representatives of 
that county on the secret Provincial Committee which met in Philadelphia 
in July, 1774, to draw up "Instructions" to be presented to the Assembly 
then sitting at the State House, in compliance with which that Assembly 
appointed delegates to the "First American Congress." In 1779 Robert 
Hanna moved to Virginia, where he, together with John Lynch, laid out 
the town of Lynchburg, Virginia; the two men tossed pennies to decide 
which of them should name the town, and John won the toss - hence the 

name Lynchburg. About 1780 Robert Hanna joined the Society of Friends. 
Later he settled in Columbiana County, Ohio, where he, his son Benjamin, 
and his grandso_ns were closely associated with the life and progress of the 
county over a number of years. Robert Hanna died July 16, 1837, in 
Carroll County, Ohio, and was buried in the Friends' cemetery at Augusta, 
Ohio. 

-
Benjamin Hanna lived in Springfield, Columbiana County, in the earlier 

part of his life; he also belonged to the Society of Friends, and on Decem
ber 15, I 803, he and Rachel Dixon were married according to the Quaker 
custom by solemnly plighting their troth to each other in the Middleton 
Meeting House, in the presence of many witnesses who signed the marriage 
certificate. 

Rachel Dixon Hanna was a woman of rare courage; several stories at
testing this fact have been handed down to her descendants. The women 
of those pioneer days were in the habit of meeting from house to house for 
friendly intercourse, and it was customary for them to carry small spin-
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Elizabeth Henderson Hanna 

ning-wheels with which they industriously occupied their fingers during 
these social hours. One winter's day, Rachel Hanna was returning on foot 
through the forest after one of these gatherings; she carried her spinning
wheel in her hand and her little dog ran by her s~de. Suddenly a pack of 
wolves came yelping through the trees; the little dog, terrified, took refuge 
beneath the skirts of his mistress, but she, nothing daunted, faced the 
hungry beasts, keeping her eyes firmly fixed upon them as she paced back
wards toward the outlet of the forest and home. In the meantime her hus-. 
band, Benjamin Hanna, had become anxious and set out to look for her; 
he met her at the edge of the forest, the wolves slowly but surely following 
her, ·and held at bay only by her fearless demeanor and steady gaze. 



Thomas Hanna, Sr. 

In 1817, Benjamin Hanna built a home for himself in New Lisbon, 
Columbiana Co:unty, Ohio; and he lived there until 1822, when he built 
the "Corner House" for a residence and store; there his youngest son, 
Kersey, was born, and each of his sons in turn first set up housekeeping 

there. In I 828 he built a third home, which he occupied in January, I 829, 
and which, although in a somewhat altered condition, is still standing. 

Benjamin and Rachel Hanna had thirteen children, two of whom died 
in childhood; and of the remainder all but two survived him. The names 
and dates of these children and their descendants, down to the present 
day whenever it has been possible to complete the record, will be found in 
the tables which follow. 

(5) 



ROBERT HANNA 

Born March 2, 1753. 
Married January 31, 1776. 
Died July 16, 1837. 

Robert Hanna and Catharine Jones, his wife, lived together 
after marriage 59 years, 7 months and 28 days. 
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CATHARINE JONES HANNA 
(Wife of Robert Hanna) 

Born August 27, 1754. 
Married January 31, 1776. 
Died September 28, 1835. 

CHILDREN OF ROBERT AND CATHARINE HANNA 

Grandfather Hanna's record of-Births and Deaths. 

1st. Thomas Hanna was born May 2nd 1777. Died in N. Lisbon, 0., Sept. 
17, 182.8. 

2nd. Benjamih Hanna, born June 14, 1779. Died in New Lisbon, Ohio, June 
16, 1853. 

3d. Esther Hanna, born Aug. 6th, 1781. Died Nov. 3rd, 1791. 
4. David Hanna, b9rn Jan. 9th, 1784. Died Oct. 24, 1791. 
5. Caleb Hanna, born Sept. 4th, 1786. Died July 15, 1790. 
6. Robert Hanna, born June 28th, 1789. (Portrait Painter.) 
7. Esther Hanna (the 2.nd) born April 10th, 1792. Died Dec.6-1849. 
8. Catharine Hanna, born Nov. 25, 1794. Died May 3d, 1881. 
9. Ann Hanna, born July 30, 1797. Died-. 
10. Joshua Hanna, born Feb. 16, 1802. Died Sept. 11, 1804. 

BENJAMIN JONES 

Benjamin Jones was born in 1731 in King George County, Virginia, and died 
in November 1754; he had an older brother and a sister in Virginia. The 
brother, Judge Joseph Jones, was a member of the House of Burgesses from 
King George County, served on the Co111mi ttee of Safety in 17 5 5 and in the 
Convention of 1776; he represented Virginia in the Con tin en tal Congress and 
was appointed Judge of the General Court in 1778. The greater portion of his 
estate went to his nephew, James Monroe, son of his sister Eliza (Jones) 
Monroe, and later fifth President of the United States. 
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POEM BY ROBERT HANNA 



LETTER FROM CATHARINE HANNA 
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HISTORICAL NOTE ON THE SOCIETY OF FRIENDS 

The letter from Catharine Jones Hanna is of particular interest because of 
its reference to a division in the Society of Friends, to which Robert and 
Catharine Hanna both belonged. While the letter is not dated, it seems 
reasonable to suppose that Catharine Hanna's distress of mind was caused 
by the separation which occurred in I 827 in the Philadelphia Yearly Meet
ing, and later in others. Since then two bodies have claimed the title 
"Religious Society of Friends," commonly distinguished by the names 
"Hicksite" and "Orthodox," although not recognized or officially used by 
either body. 

The name ''Hicksi te" came from Elias Hicks, a Long Island minister, 
whose ministry was the immediate cause of the schism. The Orthodox 
party held that unsound doctrines caused the division; while the followers 
of Hicks, while admitting differences in doctrine, maintained that the chief 
cause was a too arbitrary exercise of authority by the Orthodox party. 

In the separation two-thirds of the Philadelphia and New York yearly 
meetings were "Hicksite," in Baltimore four-fifths, and in Ohio the division 
was about equal; in Indiana there were comparatively few Hicks sympa
thizers. No separation occurred in New England or in North Carolina 
Meetings, these continuing to be identified with the Orthodox bodies, which 
were officially recognized by the London Yearly Meeting. 

(See Encyclopaedia Americana.) 



MEMORIAL STONE TO ROBERT HANNA 

AUGUSTA, OHIO 



IN MEMORY OF 

·ROBERT· HANNA· 
COLONIAL PIONEER AND 
REVOLUTIONARY PATRIOT 

BORN IN IRELAND MARCH.=. 1753 
CAME TO AMERICA IN 1763 
DIED IN CARROLL C0 • 0 • JULY 16 I 837 

MEMBER•OF•THE• SECRET• PROVIN

CIAL• COMMITTEE• REPRESENT
ING •WESTMORELAND• COUNTY 
PENNSYLVANIA•WHICH • MET• IN 

PHILADELPHIA• JULY.!11774 • THE 
BRA VE• ACTION• OF• THIS• COMMIT

TEE• ON• THE• CONSTITUTIONAL 

RIGHTS •OF• THE• COLONIES• LED 
1:0 •THE •FIRST •CONTINENTAL 
CONGRESS• AND •THE• DECLAR
ATION· OF• INDEPENDENCE• 



AGREEMENT FOR CARE OF THE 

ROBERT HANNA MEMORIAL 

T HIS Memorandum of Agreement, made this [first] day of September, 
A. D., 1926, by and between CHARLES E. RICE of Alliance, Ohio, 

TRusToR, and the ALLIANCE FIRST NATIONAL BANK of Alliance, Ohio, 
TRUSTEE, witnesseth as follows: 

That, Whereas, on or about the 7th day of June, A.O., 1924, the TRus
TOR above named purchased and now owns a tract of land located in the 
Southwest quarter of Section Thirty-five (35), Township Sixteen ( 16), 
Range Five (5) of Columbiana County, Ohio, being a tract of land con
taining one-half(¾) Acre more or less, located at the Southwest corner of 
a Twenty-six (26) Acre tract of land and bounded on the North by land 
of Charles Brogan, on the East by land of Charles Brogan, on the West by 
land of the N. Pim heirs and on the South by the property of the Friends 
Church of Augusta, Ohio, for the purpose of a burial place for members 
of the Hanna family, and 

Whereas:, it is the desire of the TRUSTOR herein to preserve said tract 
for such purpose and to have the same kept in proper order and condition 
for all time. 

Now THEREFORE, it is agreed that the TRUSTEE herein named shall take 
charge of and manage said premises and see that the same are kept in good 
order and condition out of the funds hereinafter specified. 

It is further agreed that the said TRUSTER has this day paid and de
livered to the TRUSTEE the sum of FIFTEEN HUNDRED DoLLARS ($1500.00), 
the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the said TRUSTEE, which 
sum shall be perpetually held in trust by said TRUSTEE, with the power, 
authority and duty to invest the same in proper securities of its own selec
tion and to expend the income, after the payment of any expenses in con
nection with said trust in the beautification, care and preservation of said 
grounds, so that the same may be kept at all times in suitable and.fit con
dition as a cemetery and memorial ground, said expenditures to be made 
from time to time as may be needed or required therefor. In the event 
there should be any surplus of income arising from said trust fund, in ex
cess of what may, in the discretion of the TRUSTEE, be required for said 



purposes, the TRUSTEE may in his discretion and at such ti1nes as it may 
determine, add to the corpus of the fund such portion of such surplus as 
in its discretion it may determine is not neeeded or required for said pur
poses, and any amount so added shall become part of the corpus of said 
trust fund, it being understood that the original amount and any amounts 
so added shall be designated as the corpus fund and shall be forever main
tained inviolate. 

It is further agreed that in case the TRUSTEE, by reason of termination 
of its trust powers for any cause, or for any other cause, said TRUSTEE is 
hereby given the right and authority to transfer this trust to some other 
suitable corporate Trustee, preferably located in the City of Alliance, Ohio, 
or in the locality of these grounds, which Trustee of the Trust shall enjoy 
the same rights and be subject to the same obligations and duties as the 
TRUSTEE herein named to carry forward the purpose of said trust, pro
vided, however, that in case such transfer should become necessary or de
sirable during the lifetime of the TRUSTOR herein, the TRUSTEE shall not 
name such successor trustee unless and until the TRusTOR shall be first 
given thirty (30) days notice of such proposed transfer, and said TRUSTOR 
shall have the right to nominate the Trustee to be substituted for the 
TRUSTEE named herein. But if said TRUSTOR shall not within said Thirty 
Days nominate such Truste~, the TRUSTEE shall then name and designate 
the Trustee to succeed the TRUSTEE named herein. 

It is further agreed that the said TR usToR shall execute and deliver to 
said TRu~~EE a Trust Deed conveying the premises herein before described, 
to be held by said TRUSTEE in trust for the purposes named herein. 

It is further agreed that the fee of the TRUSTEE for the investment and 
control of said trust fund and the collection of the income thereon, shall 
be not to exceed five percent (5o/o) of the gross income of said trust fund 
from year to rear and that said TRUSTEE should be allowed such further 
fees as may be necessary in exercising proper supervision, control and 
ca·re of said premises, in any case not to be less than Ten Dollars ($10.00) 
per annum. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF said CHARLES E. R1cE as TRUSTOR and the 
ALLIANCE FIRST NATIONAL BANK of Alliance, Ohio, as TRUSTEE have 
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hereunto set their names and signatures this first day of September, A.D., 
1926. 

(Signed) CHAS. E. R1cE, TRusToR. 

ALLIANCE FIRST NATIONAL BANK, 

By (Signed) A. L. ATKINSON, President. TRUSTEE. 
' 

Signed in the presence of: 

WILLIAM L. HART, 
w. L. HEISER. 

State of Ohio l 
County of Stark , 

Personally appeared before me Charles E. Rice, Trustor in the forego
ing Trust Agreement, who acknowledged that he did sign the foregoing in
strument and that same is his free act and deed; also personally appeared 
A. L. Atkinson, President of the Alliance First National Bank of Alliance, 
Ohio, the corporation which executed the foregoing instrument, who ack
nowledged that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of 
said corporation, that he did sign and seal said instrument as such Presi
dent in behalf of said corporation and by authority of its Board of Direc
tors, and that said instrument is his free act and deed individually and as 
such President, and the free and corporate act and deed of said Alliance 
First National Bank of Alliance, Ohio. 

In testimony whereof I have hereunto set my name and affixed my offi
cial seal at Alliance, Ohio, this - day of-A. D. 192-. 

Notary Public. 
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THE PROVINCIAL COMMITTEE OF 1774 

FROM "Carpenter's Hall and its Historic Memories," by Richard K. 
Betts. Published by _the Company. Pp. 7, 8: 

"Among the early events in the history of Carpenters' Hall, were the 
memorable sessions of the 'Committee of the City and County of Phila
delphia,' to initiate measures for calling a Provincial conference - to 
effect which an invitation was extended to the various counties of the 
Province, to meet the Philadelphia Committee in conference on the 15th 
July then next following. On Fourth of July, (by a singular coincidence) 
1774, the latter appointed a sub-committee to prepare 'instructions' 
which the then great leader of Constitutional Rights, John Dickinson, 
thought 'a duty, in order to be ready for the Provincial Committee when 
it should meet.' This great 'Provincial Committee,' (so it was styled), 
pursuant to the call ref erred to, also met at Carpenters' Hall, and re
mained in session there till its important and effective labors were com
pleted. July 22nd, 1774. Its chairman was Thomas Willing; clerk, Charles 
Thomson. The members were from -

* 
... ·•· * 

'~Westmoreland.- Robert Hannah, James Carrett. 

"This list is given, since it is rarely to be met with, and includes the 
·names of those who formed the second link (the Non-Importation Resolu
tions of 1i65, of the merchants of Philadelphia, being the.first) in the local 
efforts to assert Cons ti tu tional rights. This committee, 'in a body, waited 
upon the Assembly then sitting' at the State House, and presented the 
'Instructions' to appoint delegates to represent Pennsylvania in the in
tended Congress, and to require them, for and on behalf of the citizens 
of this Province 'strenuously to exert themselves to obtain a renunciation 
on the part of Grea ~ Britain of all powers of in tern al legislation for Ameri
ca, or of imposing taxes, &c., and a repeal of every statute affecting the 
Province of Massachusetts Bay, passed in the last session of Parliament.' 

"These 'Instructions,' with the argumentative part upon which they 
were predicated, were esteemed so admirable as to elicit a formal vote of 
thanks to their author, John Dickinson, rendered publicly from the chair, 
'for the application of his eminent abilities to the service of his country.' 



"The Assembly, by vote the day following, complied with these instruc
tions, and appointed delegates to the 'First American Congress.' 

"It has been asked, why did these most important conferences hold 
their sessions in Carpenters' Hall. Why did Congress meet there instead of 
the State House. It was well understood in 1774, the Governor feared the 

' effect of the patriotic movements upon his interests in the Province, and 
his influence and authority were exercised in opposition to them. We can
not enter into the feelings of these patriotic men as they stood with their 
lives in their hands. John Dickinson, the great leader, and advocate of 
Constitutional rights, was appealed to by his friends to pause; it was con
fidently asserted, 'you will be hanged, your estate will be forfeited and 
confiscated, you will leave your amiable wife a widow, and your charming 
children orphans, beggars, infamous, because of your doings.' When the 
use of Carpenters' Hall was asked for, the Company was convened to 
consider it, and the minutes of that meeting show that they felt the 
responsibility of their doings. The 'Royalist' warned them of the confisca
tion of their Hall, and 'that their necks might be inconveniently length
ened.' The names of all present were carefully kept off the record, and it 
simply says 'on the question being put, 'shall they be allowed to meet 
here.' voted that they shall.' It was not until Governor Penn fully realized 
that the sceptre of power had already slidden from his grasp, and from 
motives of policy that he consented to be the bearer of the petition of 
Congress to the King. In his examination before the House of Lords, Nov. 
10, 177 5, in which he is pleased to style himself 'the bearer of an olive 
branch' from America, he clearly manifests his fear that the Americans 
would adopt 'the desperate resolution of calling in the aid of foreign 
assistance.' After he sailed for England, there was no difficulty in using the 
State House." 
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RACHEL DIXON HANNA 



MARRIAGE CERTIFICATE OF BENJAMIN HANNA AND RACHEL DIXON 
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BEN JAMIN HANNA 

(Son of Robert and Catharine Hanna) 

Born June I 4, I 779· 
Died July 16, 1853. 
Married December I 5, 1803, to 

RACHEL DIXON. 

Born July 19, 1785. 
Died February 28, I 8 5 I. 



BENJAM~N HANNA'S MARK FOR CATTLE, SHEEP AND HOGS 
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WILL OF BENJAMIN HANNA 

I Benjamin Hanna of the Township of Centre in the County of Colum
biana State of Ohio do make and publish, this my last will and testament 
hereby revokeing all former wills made by me. First: it is my will and 
desire that my executors, shall pay all my debts as soon after my decease 
as practi ble out of my personal property, if that shall be sufficient, if not 
1ny executors are hereby authorized to sell such of my real estate, as they 
shall select for that purpose, provided that no more shall not be sold, than 
is necessary for the purpose herein specified. Second: I give and bequeath 
to my beloved wife Rachael, if she shall survive me, the use and ocupancy 
during her natural life, of the house now occupied by me together with 
all the land in the tract in upon which it is situated, except that portion 
which lies between the road leading past my house from the north end of 
Market St. New Lisbon and the road leading from the north end of Beaver 
St. to where it intersects the aforesaid road from Market St. Also the use 
and occupancy as aforesaid of all that portion of a tract of land owned 
by me on the South East quarter of Section No. Eleven (11) in Township 
No. fourteen ( 14) in range three (3) lying east of a line dra\\1n from a point 
twenty feet east of the South West Corner of said tract as now owned by 
me running thence north untill it intersects the land now owned bySan1uel 
Myers. J t is f~rther my will that my said wife shall have the use and 
occupancy··as aforesaid of all my personal property not herein otherwise 
bequeathed. Third: I give and bequeathe to my Sons Joshua, Leonard, 
Levi, Robert, Thomas, Benjamin Jones, and Kersey, and to my daughters 
Zalinda intermarried with Charles D. Hostetter, Tryphena intermarried 
with Samuel Nichols and Rebecca intermarried with Jesse Holmes each 
one, one thousand dollars ($1000). Any charge which shall be found in a 
book kept for that purpose against either of my sons or daughters or the 
husband of either of my daughters or any note which I may hold against 
either of my sons or daughters, or husband of either of n1y daughters, 
shall be considered as payment on or of this bequest, and if such charges 
or note or both shall in the case of either of my sons or <laughters exceed 
the amount of this bequest, the excess shall be considered a debt due 
my estate. Fourth: I give and bequeath to my Grand Son F~dwin Hanna 
Cleaver heir of my daughter Anna deceased five Hundred dollars (500.) 
which sum I require my executors, as soon after paying my debts and 
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THE LONG HOUSE, NEW LISBON, COLUMBIANA COUNTY, OHIO 

Built in 1817 by Benjamin Hanna, the first house he built 
for his home. He lived there until 1822. 



legacies herein before bequeathed as practicable to collect from debts 
due my estate and put at interest on good mortgage security on real 
estate, the interest to be paid annually for his support and education 
if necessary and the principle and any remaining interest that may be 
due to be paid to hirr1 when he shall arrive at the age of twenty two 
(22) if he shall live to arrive at that age, if not then this legacy shall be 
equally divided among my other heirs named in will. Fifth: It is my 
will that after my death my executors shall proceed to divide and ap
praise all my real estate that shall remaine, after paying ~y debts in the 
following manner viz: That two of my executers if no more than that 
number shall be liveing and able to attend to it, shall divide into ten (10) ,, 

lots or parcels of as near eaqual value as possible, for which purpose they 
r· 

are hereby authorised to divide lots and tracts of land. When they have 
so divided it they shall appraise each lot or parcel separately, and when 
they have so divided and appraised they shall cause some disinterested 
person or persons to draw lots for each of my Sons and daughters herein 
before named in the third i tern. The first shall be for the eldest and so on 
according to age to the youngest, the lots to be so drawn that no prefer
ence shall be given to one over another. The lots so drawn shall determine 
which lot belongs to each heir~ and my executors are authorized to make 
a good and sufficient title, to each for the property thus assigned to him 
or her. It is to be understood that the real estate, the use and occupancy 
which is herein before bequeathed to my wife, is to be included in the 
property thus divided, and appraised subject to her life estate. Sixth: It 
is my will that soon after the death of my wife, if she shall survive me, if 
not soon after my death that two or more of my executors shall divide my 
Chattle property which shall remain after paying my debts and legacies 
herein before made into_ ten (10) eaqual shares of as near the same value 
as possible and appraise and value each lot seperately and cause the same 
to be drawn for in the same manner as provided for in dividing my real 
estate, and the same shall be delivered to each of my sons and daughters 
named in the third item according to such drawing. It is not to be under
stood that debts due my estate or money on hand shall be included in the 
division of my Chattle property, but that they shall be applied as directed 
in this will. It is further my will that if either of my sons or daughters 
named in the third item of this will shall die before the distribution, of 
my estate, that their share shall go to the heirs of such deceased son or 
daughters. 
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THE CORNER HOUSE, NEW LISBON, COLUMBIANA COUNTY, OHIO 

Built in 1822 by Benjamin Hanna. It was his rec;idence and store. 
The third floor was added later for business purposes. His youngest son, Kersey, was 

born there, and all the sons first set up housekeeping there. 



Seventh: In the division of my property both real and personal by lots 
herein before provided for if the share of each of my sons and daughters 
among whom such divisions is herein before directed to be made, shall not 
be eaqual in value such ineaquality shall be remidied and the several shares 
made eaqual out of moneys on hand or debts due my estate, provided such 
moneys and the proceeds of such debts shall be sufficient for that purpose, 
if not then those that may draw the largest share shall pay those drawing 
less shares untill all are made to share and share alike in the division of my 
whole estate. 

Eight: It is my will that if my beloved wife shall survive me that all co
partnerships in which I may be engaged at the time of my decease shall be 
continued by her in the same manner as nearly as practible as they were 
by me before my decease. But the parties may by mutual consent disolve 
such copartnershi p at any time. It is my will that my executors shall assist 
and advise with my said wife in the management of her business. Ninth: 
It is my will that after the payment of my debts and the division of my 
property by lots as herein before directed and the eaqualising of the 
several shares and the payment of such other bequest as I have made, 
there shall be remaining any money on hand or debts due my estate the 
latter shall be converted into money and the whole of the residue thus 
found to be left, shall be divided between my sons and daughters before 

• named share and share alike. Tenth: Having full confidence in my execu
tors herein after named, it is my will and I hereby direct, that they shall 
not be required_ to give bond or security for the performance of these 
duties, as my executors. It is further my will and I hereby direct that there 
shall not be a return made to the Court of my property by my executors 
and that there shall be no other appraisement made thereof than that 
provided for in this wilr. 

Eleventh: It is my will and desire that my executors shall not make any 
forced collection of debts due my estate when in their opinion such forced 
collections will materially injure or oppress the family of the debtor. 
Twelfth: I hereby constitute and appoint my sons Joshua Leonard Levi 
and Robert Hanna executors of this my last will and testament, Lastly: it 
is my will and earnest desire that every thing contained in this my last 
will and testament shall be carried out by my executors and heirs accord
ing to its true spirit and intent, without any resort to law or by the aid 
of the law or any settlement with the Court further than is indispensable 



A RECENT PICTURE OF BENJAMIN HANNA'S HOME 

New Lisbon, Columbiana County, Ohio, built by him in 1828, and occupied January I, 1829. 

(This photo was taken after considerable alterations had been made; the original 
house had two galleries. The house was still standing in 1929). 
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necessary to give validity to this will and secure the objects and purposes 
therein expressed. In testamony whereof I Benjamin Hanna do hereby 
attach my signature and affix my seal the second day of the second month 
eighteen Hundred and forty-six. 

CODICIL 

Whereas I Benjamin Hanna of the township of Centre County of Colum
biana State of Ohio haveing made and duly executed my last will and 
testament in writing, bearing date the second day of the ~econd month 
eighteen Hundred and forty-six Now I do hereby declare this present writ
ing to be as a Codicil to my said will and direct the same to be anexed 
thereto and taken as a part of and Whereas in my said will aforesaid I 
made provision for and directed the manner in which my real estate 
should be divided between my heirs and Whereas I have during my life 
time Viz on the fifteenth day of the second month Eighteen hundred and 
forty-seven made such division of my real estate between my said heirs. I 
now hereby authorise and direct my executors to execute deeds of convey
ance to such of my legatees as shall not have received titles for their 
respective share of such real estate during my lifetime. I further authorise 
and direct my executors to sell and convey any and all real estate of which 
I shall die seised, except such as I have divided as afore.said among my 
heirs. The proceeds of such sales to be applied as directed in my said last 
will and testament and in this Codicil thereto. Whereas, daughter Rebecca 
Holmes has deceased since the makeing and executing my last will and 
testament,._! do hereby give and bequeath all legacies bequeathed to her in 
my said last will and testament, except her share of my real estate divided 
as aforesaid between my heirs on 15th of second month 1847, to her two 
children Elisabeth Hanna Holmes and Kersey Orlando Holmes share and 
share alike which bequest to the afore said children of my daughter Rebec
ca Holmes is in lieu of all bequest, made in my last will and testament to 
my daughter Rebecca Holmes except as herein before excepted. It is my 
will and I hereby direct that the bequest herein made to Elisabeth Hanna 
Holmes and to Kersey Orlando Holmes shall be retained by my executors 
and the money part of such bequest shall be loaned on interest secured by 
mortgage and paid over to them in manner following viz To Elisabeth 
Hanna Holmes her share or one half of this bequest when she shall have 
arrived at the age of twenty two years, together with such personal prop
erty as shall be comeing to her by this bequest and interest that shall have 

{JI} 
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accrued on her share as aforesaid and to Kersey Orlando Holmes his 
share or one half said bequest with the interest shall have accrued thereon 
together with any personal property that shall fall to his share under this 
bequest, when he shall have arrived at the age of twenty two years. Pro
vided that if either of them shall die before they shall arrive at the age at 
which they shall be entitled hereby to receive their legacy, the survivor 
shall receive both shares and provided further that if neither said Elisabeth 
Hanna Holmes and Kersey Orlando Holmes shall live untill they arrive 
to the age at which they are en ti tied to receive the legacies herein be
queathed according to the provisions hereof, then and in that case the be
quest herein made to them shall be divided eaqually among the remaining 
legal heirs named in my said last will and testament. In witness whereof I 
Benjamin Hanna of the Township County and State aforesaid do hereby 
attach my signature and affix my seal this ninth day of the third month 
Eighteen Hundred and forty nine. 

Witness to both 
Will and Codicil 
was Jacob Janney 
and Mahlon Briggs 
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THE CHILDREN OF 

BENJAMIN HANNA 

AND 

RACHEL DIXON HANNA 



JOSHUA HANNA AND SUSAN McFARLANE ( 1st) RICHARDSON ( 2nd) LATHROP (3rd) HANNA AND THEIR DESCENDANTS 

Joshua Hanna, b. N ovem
ber 8, 1804, d.July7, 1881; 
married February 3, 1830, 
Susan M cFarlane Richard
son Lathrop, b. June z4, 
1803, d. December 17, 
1875. 

f Jason R. Hanna, b. April 6, 1831, d. Sep
tember 6, 1868; married June 18, 1857, 
Margaret Ashley Lewis, b.July13,1836, 
d. January 14, l 870. 

George Hanna, b. February 18, 1833, d. 
July z8, 1833, 

James Leonard Hanna, b. June 11, 1839, 
d. April 4, 1847. 

Rachel Alice Hanna, b. July 15, 184~, d. 
April 19, 1847. 

Robert Clarence Hanna, b, May 18, 1858, 
d. August 4, 1934; married September 
s, 1905, Fannie Asenath Coburn, b. Sep
tember 18, 1865, d. February 1.7, 1910. 

Louis Benjamin Hanna, b. August 9, 1861, 
married November 18, 1884, Lottie Lu
cretia Thatcher, b. September 2.5, 1864, 
d. January z, 1933. 

Mary Emma Pelletreau Hanna, b. April 
21, 1863, d. September 5, 1873. * 

Jean McFarlane Hanna, b. February 19, 
1867, married June 18, 1900, Henry Par
sons Waterman, b. March 31, 1855, d. 
April 1., 191.5 (on shipboard, near the Is
land of Rhodes). 

..+Buried in Lake View Cemetery, Cleveland. 

Charlotte Margaret Hanna, b. August 17, ! Robert Hanna Beveridge, b. July 
1906, married October 15, 1931, George u, 1932.. 
Bruce Beveridge, b. July 6, 1902; son of Ann Bly Beveridge, h. June 29 , 
~eorge Graham and Ann (Ryan) Beve- 1936. 
ridge. 

Rachel Loui~e Hanna, b November ~ 1, ! Rachel Winslow Hill, b. April 23 , 
1907, married September 4, 1929, H1b- 1931 
bert Mosse Hill, b. October u, 1900; . · • H. • 
sonof HibbertWinslowandCora(Gold- Susan Hanna ill, h. April 17, 
stone) Hill. 1934· 

Margaret Ellen Hanna, b. October 3,188 5, 
d. June 19, 1894. 

Jean Elizabeth Hanna, b. February 2, 

1887. married June n, 1913, Edwin 
Griffin Clapp, b. May 2.9, 1885. 

Dorothy LarwiJJ Hanna, h. June 17, 1893, 
married June -:z,3, 1925, Bruce H. Burritt, 
b. August 27, 1892.. 

Margaret Hanna Clapp, b. May 
17, 1915. 

Edwin Griffin Clapp, Jr., b. June 
4, 1918. 

Dorothy Elizabeth Clapp, b, June 
18, 1922. 

married November 21., 1932, Margery R b t B • · 
Dana Frame, b. July 7, 1910; daughter 0 er en1amm 

Robert Louis Hanna, b. January 24, 1902, !" 
Hanna, b. Sep-

of John Selby Frame and Elizabeth Rutter tember-, 1934· 
(Gilbert) Frame. 

Mary Elizabeth Waterman, b. August '1.7, 
1901. 

Robert Hanna Waterman, b. June 30, ! 
190~, marr_ied August 23, 1933, Virginia Robert Hanna Waterman, Jt· 
Lomse Keister, b. May u, 1908; daugh- h November 11 1936 
ter of Boyd Bowman and Clara Alice · ' · 
(Leiberman) Keister . 



JOSHUA HANNA 

(First child of Benjamin and Rachel Hanna) 

Born November 8, 1804. 
Died July 7, 1881. 
Married February 3, 1830, to 

SusAN McFARLANE R1cHARDSON LATHROP 

Born June 24, 1803. 
Died December 17, 1875. 

NoTE:-There seems to be some uncertainty as to whether Susan l\tlcFarlane was n1ar
ried once or twice before her marriage to Joshua Hanna. According to a record in the 
possession of Miss Flora Hanna, Richardson was her name after her first marriage, and her 
second marriage was to Joshua Hanna; the name Lathrop does not occur. However, in a 
Bible dated 1829 and inscribed "Presented by Benjamin and Rachel Hanna to Joshua and 
Susan Hanna 2nd. Mo. 23rd, 1830," there is the following insertion in the handwriting of 
Joshua Hanna: "Joshua Hanna and Susanna Lathrop were married on the 3rd of Febru
ary, 1830." This Bible was in the possession of Mr. Robert C. Hanna, who stated that he 
could find no reference to any marriage to a Mr. Richardson, but that he had heard that 
there was a marriage to a Mr. Richardson prior to the marriage to Mr. Lathrop. 

In the old records the name "Mcfarlane" is spelled in three ways-"McFarland," "Mc
Farlane" and "MacFarlane." Joshua Hanna spelled it "Mcfarlane," both in the old Bible 
referred to above, and also in a letter signed by him. 
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JASON R. HANNA 
(Eldest son of Joshua Hanna and Susan Hanna) 

Born April 6, 1831. 
Died September 6, 1868. 
Married June 18, 1857, 

MARGARET ASHLEY LEW s. 
Born July 13, 1836. 
Died January 14, 1870. 

JOSHUA HANNA 

(38) 



HOUSE OF JOSHUA HANNA, NEW LISBON, COLUMBIANA COUNTY, OHIO 

Erected by himself in 1830 or 1831. (Still standing, 1930.) 
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LEONARD HANNA 

(Second child of Benjamin and Rachel Hanna) 

Born March 4, I 806 
Married September 10, 1835, to 

SAMANTHA MARIA CONVERSE. 

Died December 15, 1862. 

(For descendants of Leonard Hanna and Samantha 
Maria Converse Hanna see table 

facing page 1 29) 



SAMANTHA MARIA CONVERSE 
HANNA 

(Wife of Leonard Hanna) 

Born April 3, I 813. 
Died April I 6, I 897. 

NoTE:-For descendants of Deacon Edward and 
Sarah Converse see page 137. 



HOME OF LEONARD HANNA, NEW LISBON, OHIO 

Painted by Robert Hanna (born 1789) for a fire screen. 
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FLOOR PLAN OF LEONARD HANNA'S HOUSE, 

NEW LISBON, OHIO 
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AGREEMENT BETWEEN LEONARD HANNA 

AND SAMUEL REYNOLDS 

Memorandum of an agreement made and agreed upon this twenty-eighth 
day of March one thousand eight hundred and thirty-eight by and- between 
Samuel Reynolds of the town of Salem, Columbiana County, State of Ohio, 
of the one part and Leonard Hanna, of the town of New Lisbon, County 
and State aforesaid, of the other part witnesseth: 

That said Reynolds agrees to build a house for said Hanna according to 
the plans and specifications hereunto attached, and furnish all the mate
rials necessary for building and finishing the same-excepting nails, hinges, 
screws, glass, locks, latches, paints and oil, and ( ? ) work, in one year 
from the tenth day of May next, said house to be located on out lot num
ber nine as laid out by Marten Helman, adjoining the town of New Lisbon. 
The materials to be of good quality and the work executed in a neat, sub
stantial and workmanlike manner. 

The said Hanna on his part agrees to and with said Reynolds in con
sideration of the foregoing materials and work to give him, the said Rey
nolds, three hundred and twenty-five dollars in store goods at the store 
of B. L. & R. Hanna in New Lisbon during the progress of the work, one 
hundred do1lars in money and his, the said Hanna's bay horse Billy also 
during the progress of the building; and give to said Reynolds a good and 
sufficient title to the following described land, viz: The Sou th East quarter 
of Section number twenty-five, township number two South, Range num
ber ten, in Hancock County, State of Ohio-at the time of the completion 
of the building. 

It is further agreed between said parties that any failure to describe or 
specify any part of said building necessary to make a proper and complete 
finish thereof, shall not excuse said Reynolds from executing such part or 
parts without additional charge, and that if any alterations are made in 
the plans or specifications which shall increase the cost of the building 
said Hanna agrees to pay said Reynolds whatever such alterations shall 
he reasonably worth more than the original plan. That if any alteration 
or alterations shall be made which shall diminish the cost of the building 
said Reynolds agrees to deduct whatever amount such alteration shall be 
worth less than the original plan, and that said Hanna shall have the right 
at any and all times during the progress of the building to make such alter-



ations as he shall think proper and to reject any improper materials and 
give directions in the execution of the work. 

It is further agreed by the parties that any plan or specification not 
hereunto attached at the time of signing may by agreement of parties be 
subsequently attached and considered a part of the original plan. It is 
further understood between the parties that said Hanna shall have the 
right whenever any part of the work is done at variance with the plans 
and specifications or in an inferior manner to stop it and prevent its being 
so done. 

In witness whereof the parties have hereunto set their hands and affixed 
their seals the day and year first written. 

(Signed) SAMUEL REYNOLDS (seal) 

LEONARD HANNA (seal) 

Upon further consideration it is agreed between the parties to the fore
going article of agreement that the house shall be a frame building instead 
of a brick. 

(Signed) SAMUEL REYNOLDS (seal) 

LEONARD HANNA (seal) 

Received May 10th 1838 of Leonard Hanna his bay horse Billy, as 
mentioned in the foregoing article. 

(Signed) SAMUEL REYNOLDS. 

Received October 16th, 1839 of Leonard Hanna a good and sufficient 
title to the South East quarter of Section Number 25 in Township No. 2 

South of Range No. 10 in Hancock Co., as mentioned in the foregoing 
article of agreement. 

(Signed) SAMUEL REYNOLDS. 
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DESCENDANTS OF LEVI HANNA AND NANCY WATSON HANNA 

Levi Hanna, b. February 7, 1808, 
d. May 5, 1898; married March 
21, 1833, Nancy Watt;on, b. July 
1 1, 1 808, d. April 1, 1879; daugh
ter of John and Christina Watson. 

Elizabeth Hanna, b. June 13, 1834, 
d. August 29, 1838. 

Mary Catherine Hanna, b. June 12, 
1836, d. April 29, 1837. 

Amanda Hanna, b. April 13, 1839, 
d. November 2, 1887. 

Amelia Hanna, b. November 13, 
1841, d. September 8, 1842.. 

George Hanna, b. January 25,1843, 
d.January 2, 1929; married March 
27, 1873, Clara von Gohren, b. 
July u, 1847, d. July 8, 1876; 
daughter of Ludwig and Marie 
Sylvia Schlossen von Gohren. 

Charles Hanna, b. November z7, 
1844, d. March 2.1, 1895; married 
July 10, 1877, Catherine Esther 
Marshall, b. August 29, 1845, d. 
October 1, 1921; daughter of 
George and Cornelia Styles Mar
shall. 

Alice Hanna, b. March 13, 1847, d. 
August 2.6, 1848. 

Robert Ernest Hanna, b. N ovem-1 . 
her 5, 1 s74; married March 7, Clara Marguente ~anna, b. Febru-
1901, Ola s. Alter, b. August 30; ary 16, 1902; mar~1ed October 31, 
1874; daughter of W. M. and 192 9, Leo N. Sulhvan. 
Clara Alter. 

Clarence Lewis Hanna, b. June 25, 
1876, d. October 6, 1876. 

Hobart Stowe Hanna, b. April 28, ! Marshal] Pequignot Hanna, b.Feb-
1878; married September 4, 1906, ruary 5, 1908; married December 
Bertha Pequignot, b. --, d. Feb- 21, 192.9, Betty Jean Hanna, b. 
ruary 17, 1908. January 18, 1931. 

Cornelia MarshaJI Hanna, b. July 
4, 1885. 

Frank Hanna, b. January 15, 1850, !Lauren Charles Hanna, b. August 
d. January 18, 1926; married July 4, 1879, d. July 2.4, 1931; married 
31, 1878, Mary Adelia Lound- December 23, 1905, Marie Martha 
berry, b. October 28, 1846, d. May Brown, b. June z. 1880. 
x4, 1913· 

El1a Keziah Hanna, b. December 
z8, 1851, d. November 1, 1853. 



LEVI HANNA 

(Third child of Benjamin and Rachel Hanna) 

Born February 7, 1808. 
Married March 21, 1833, to 

NANCY \VATSON. 

Died M~~y 5, 1898. 
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NANCY WATSON HANNA 

(Wife of Levi Hanna) 

Born July 11, 1808. 

Married March :!I, I 833. 
Died April 1, 1879. 



HOUSE OF LEVI HANNA, LISBON, OHIO 

Built by Peter Spiker about 1826. 
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ZALINDA HANNA HOSTETTER 

(Fourth child of Benjamin and Rachel Hanna) 

Born February 23, 1810. 
Married February 28, 1828, to 

CHARLES DAVJD HOSTETTER 

Died Decembe.r 4, I 854. 
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CHARLES D. HOSTETTER 

Born April 29, 1802. 
Died August 26, 1872. 



Robert Hanna, b.August 15,1812, 
d. April 3, 1882; married March 
16, 1837, Harriet A. Brooks, b. 
March 8, I 815, d. July 27, 1882, 
daughter of Thomas and Rosa 
Brooks. 

DESCENDANTS OF ROBERT HANNA AND HARRIET A. BROOKS HANNA 

Arrial Twmg Hanna, b. January 
27, 1840, d. November 16, 1875; 
married October 17, 1866, W il
liam Harbaugh Whitacre, b. Janu
ary 8, 1837; cl.about 1886; son of 
David and Susanna Whitacre. 

Cassius Brooks Hanna, b. April Io, 
1 84 5, d. April 26, 1924; married 
December 8, 1868, Hattie Louise 
Thompson, b. August 24, 1847, 
d. February 12, 1934; daughter 
of Richard and AdeJaide Benton 
Thompson. 

Louis Keyes Hanna, b. June I 7, 
1848, d. November 14, 1849. 

Harriet DeLorme Whitacre, b. { Harrison Jerome Uhl, Jr., b. No-
Marrh 8, 1868; married April 30, vember 16, 1896; married No-
1895, Harrison Jerome UhJ, b. vember 20, 1928, Elizabeth Reid 
December 19, 1864, d. August 2, Buchanan, b. January 13, 1899. 
1917. 

Susan Harbaugh V\'hitacre, b. July 
12, 1870, d. October 6, 1877. 

Mary Elizabeth Whitacre, b. Janu
ary 14, 1872; married October 17, 
1894, Thomas Taylor Seelye, b. 
June 13, 1864. 

Robert Whitacre* Hanna, h. Sep
tember 17, 1874, d. December 17, 
1903. 

Arrial Thompson Hanna, h. De
cember 30, 1870. 

Edith Frances Hanna, b. October 
16, 1881; married William Yale. 

Elizabeth Whitacre Seelye, b. Oc- f 
tober 20, 1895; married Septem- J Francis William Crandall, Jr, h. 
ber6,1924, Francis William Cran-1 March 20, 1929. 
dall, b. January I 3, 1889. 

Thomas Taylor Seelye, b. July I 7, f Thomas Taylor Seelye III, h. June 
1897; married July 20, 1926, Ele- J 13, 1927. 
anor McLoud, h. October 8,1898. ) · l Arrial Seelye, h. October 14, 1929. 

*Robert Whitacre Hanna was named Robert Hanna Whitacre, but his last name was changed legally to Hanna. 



ROBERT HANNA 

(Fifth child of Benjamin and Rachel Hanna) 

Born August I 5, 1812. 

Married March 16, 1837, to 

HARRIET A. BROOKS. 

Died April 3, I 882. 

HARRIET A. BROOKS HANNA 

(Wife of Robert Hanna) 

Born March 8, 1815. 
Married March 16, 1837. 
Died July 27, 1882. 



DESCENDANTS OF TRYPHENA HANNA NICHOLS AND SAMUEL NICHOLS. 

Tryphena Hanna, b. 
June 12.,1814,d.Decem
ber 2.8, 1893; married 
September 4, 1833, 
Samuel Nichols, b.Jan
uary 2.1, 1807, d. May 
2.3, 1873; son of Wil
liam and Mary Nicho]s. 

Samantha Nichols, b. Feb- f CarrieV. Nichols,b. November 18, 
ruary 8, 1835, d. March 2.5, 1861, d. October 19, 1862. 
1836. 

Benjamin Franklin Nichols, 
b. September 2.3, 1836, d. 
May 16, 1912; married 
December 31, 1860, L~u
retta Hessin, b. February 
16, 1842; daughterof Henry 
and Sarah Hessin. 

William Jason Nichols, b. 
October 30, 1838, d. Au
gust 31, 1912.; married No
vem her 2.2, 1864, Elizabeth 
Potts, b. April 7, 1843, d. 
July 22, 1927; daughter of 
William and Catharine 
Potts. 

James Hanna Nichols, b. 
March 27,1847, d. January 
9, 1921; married October 
12, 1871, Althea S. Bray
ton, b. August 3, 1850, d. 
July zz, 1896; daughter of 
Horatio and Janet F. Bray
ton. 

Spencer Jones Nichols, b. 
January 15, 1850, d. Janu
arv 30, 192.9; married Oc
tober 1, 1879, Hattie Emily 
Jones, b. October 1, 18 58, 
d. July 18, 1894; daughter 
of John and Amelia Jones. 

Rachel Alice Nichols, b. 
December 6,1856, d. April 
15, 1934; married Febru
ary 28, 1877, John Hewitt 
Mills, b. January 18, 1844, 
d. October28,1887. Son of 
Henry and Esther Mills. 

Anna L. Nichols, b. February 18, 
1863; married August 21, 1889, 
George Goodnow, b. N ovem her 
15, 1863, d. April 9, 1929. 

Albert Clarke Goodnow, b. June 7, 1890; 
married January 2.0, 1915, Susan Newell, 
b. May 30, 1888. 

George Nichols Goodnow, h. February 4, 
1898; married August 27, 1927, Elizabeth 
Whipple, b. June 16, 1901. 

Henry H. Nichols, b. April u, { Lauretta Hessin Nichols, b. May28,1898; 
1868; marriedDecember26,189.5, married September 8, 1922., Alpheus 
Laura Pyle, b. January 29, 1868. Smith, b. March 29, 1898. 

Mary A. Nichols, b. August 15, [ H~pe Cox, b.December 22, 1901; married 
1869; married June 30, 1900, John December 31, 1927, John Lefferts. 
Cox, h. November 4, 1860. Martha Cox, b. October 2 3, 1908_. 

marrit"<l September 10, 1902 , Ben- Benjamin Hanna Long, b. April 7, 1906. 
Lucy Nichols, b. August 9, 1877; [ 

jamin Long, b. January 31, I 872. 

Samuel Nichols~ b. March 15 ,1881 ; f Arthur A. ~ichols, b. 1911, died at birth. 
married April 19,1907,Ethel May l Bruce B. Nichols, b. February 23, 1913. 
Ryan, b. November 22, 1886. Richard R. Nichols, b. August 23, 1915, 

• 1 •• I d.JulyII,1928. 
Arte Mana N1cho s, b. October 
u, 1865; married June 3, 1913, 
Will G. LeMay, b. September 13, 
1849, d. October u, 1925. 

Edgar Hebden Nichols, b. May15, 
1867, d. September 15, 1916; 
married October 4, 1894, Mae 
Wilson, b. September 24, 1865. 

Donald E.Nichols, b.November 15,1895; 
married December 22., 1917, Dorothy 
Martin, b. March 7, 1893. 

Edna Mae Nichols, b.December 4, 1898; 
married June 16, 1923, Theadore Hub
bel Leonard, b. April 13, 1899. 

1871; married August 12, 1903, A • IL · N" h I b J 
Hattie G. Wilson, b. March z6, rte omse ic o s, . anuary 5, 1908. 

Samuel Arthur Nichols, b.June 2.2, l 
1872. 

Katherine Tryphena Nichols, b. 
February z9, 1872, d. March 18, 
1905. 

Alice Lavinia Nichols, b. January 
9, 1874; married December :u, 
1924, Arthur George Durant, b. 
s~ptember 28' I 873. 

William Emmet ~ichols, b.March l Alice Nellie Nichols, b. January 7, 1914. 
17, 1887; married October :n, Nellie Ariel Nichols, b. September 14, 
1912, Nellie May Ball, b.January 1915 . 
30, 1889. 

Bessie Lorina Nichols, b. March 3, [ Marjorie Skiff, b. September 9, 1897. 
1873; married August 18, 1892, Miriam Skiff, b. December 29, 1906, d. 
David L. Skiff, b. May 17, 1862. December 31, 1915. 

Edith Mildred Nichols, b. June 29 , l Norbert J. Clure, b. October II, 1904. 
1876; married September 2.6, Eleanor J. Clure, b. December 30, 1905. 
1900, Wilford 0. Clure, h. May Richard J. Clure, b. September 24, 1912.. 
3°, 1875. Patricia Jean Clure, b. March 18, 1920. 

23, 1883; married August 6, 1912, gust 1 g, 1915 . l Flora Alice Nichols, b. February Barbara Shaw, b. August 18, 1915, d. Au-

Henry D. Shaw, b. July2.9, 1883· Robert Parker Shaw, b.December1,1916. 

John Henry Shaw, b. October 1, 1918, d. 
October 2, 1918. 

Frederick Brayton Shaw, b. October 2, 

1919. 
Gordon Lay Shaw, b. January 15, 192.2. 

Emily Lavinia Nichols, b. October f Katherine Trees, b. October 2.8, 1911. 
6, 1883; married January 2, 1909,) 
Merle Trees b. June 14 1 gs 3. l George Spencer Trees, h. January 16, , , l 1 916. 

Katherine Nichols, b.July27,188s; l Patricia Vail, h. March 2 3, 1913. 
married December 5, 19II, Barbara Vail, b. December 12., 1914. 
Arthur Hamilton Vail, b. January Margaret Ashley Vail, b. March 2., 1917. 
25, 1883, d. August 9, 192.8. Arthur Hamilton Vail,Jr.,b.July 14,192.2. 

Carrie Tryphena Mills, b. July 18, 
1878, d. May 4, 1907. 

RutJi Esther Mills, b. April 10, 

1885; married Larry S. Knapp. 

Susan Ann Goodnow 
b. January 13, 1917. 

Albert Clarke Goodnow 
b. May 10, 1920. 

Joan Goodnow, b. Jul: 
31' 1922. 

[ 
Donald Nichols, Jr., 
November 4, 1921. 

[ 
Elizabeth Stuart Leo 
ard, b. February 2 

1926. 



TRYPHENA HANNA NICHOLS 
(Sixth child of Benjamin and Rachel Hanna) 

Born June 12, 1814. 

Married September 4, 1833, to 
SAMUEL NICHOLS. 

Died December 28, 1893. 
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SAMUEL NICHOLS 

Born January 21, 1807. 

Married September 4, 1833. 
Died May 23, 1873 . 



TRYPHOSA HANNA 

(Twin of Tryphena and seventh child of 
Benjamin and Rachel Hanna) 

Born June 1 2, I 8 r 4. 

Died January 17, 1815. 
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REBECCA HANNA HOLMES 

(Eighth child of Benjamin and Rachel Hanna) 

Born September 21, 1816. 
Married May 31, 1837, to 

JESSE HOLMES. 

Died October. 15, 1847. 

( 55) 

JESSE HOLMES 

Born August 2, 1813. 
Died - 1886. 



DESCENDANTS OF REBECCA HANNA HOLMES AND JESSE HOLMES 

Rebecca Hanna, b. September 21, 
I 8 I 6, d. October I 5,I847; married 
May 31, 1837, Jesse Holmes, h. 
Aug. 2, 1813, d. -, 1886; son of 
Joseph and Elizabeth Holmes. 

Elizabeth Hanna Holmes, b. Au
gust n, 1838, d. March 28, 1931; 
married September 5, 1861, David 
Townsend, b. July 29, 1833, d. 
November 7, 1919; son of David 
and Mary B. Townsend. 

Orlando William Holmes, b. June 
15, 1840, d. July 21, 1842. 

Kersey Orlando Holmes, b. Au
gust 21, 1842, d. October 23, 1932; 
married November 19, 1867, Jul 
ietta K. (Etta) Raymond, b. No
vem her II, 1 845; daughter of 
Kendall aud Clarissa J. Raymond. 

Mary Anna rrownsend, b. July 15, 
I 863, d. July 22 (?) 1907; married 
July II, 1888, Albert Gunderson, 
b. August 13, 1859, d. August 24, 
1927. 

Kersey Holmes Townsend, b. May 
12, 1866, d. August 18, 1868. 

Carroll Coale Townsend, h. Sep
tember 26, I 869. 

Roy Holmes Townsend, b. No
vember 14, 1870; ma,·ried August 
14, I 904, Ma tie M. Gerbig, b. 
June 24, 1875. 

Ernest Raymond Holmes, b. Au
gust 17, 1868, d. November 22, 

1913. 

Loring J. Holmes, b. August 24, 
I 870, d. November 22, 1887. 

Grace A. Gunderson, b. December 
2, 1889; married May 26, 1920, 
John Johnson Schmidt, b. June 
10, 1877, d. May 7, 1929. 

Loring E. Gunderson, b. April 2, 

1895; married ---

Ina G. Townsend, h. July 3, 1905; 
married --

Seville H. Townsend, h. January 9, 
1907. 

OrviJle R. Townsend, b. June 30 
. 1909. 



DESCENDANTS OF THOMAS B. HANNA AND SOPHIE TABOR HANNA 

Thomas B. Hanna, b. May 22, 
1818, d. November 9, 1885; mar
ried March 2, 1843, SophieTabor, 
b. May 24, 1822, d. October 21, 
1895; daughter of Freeman S. and 
Mary Brooks Tabor. 

Lavit\ia Foster Hanna, h. Decem
ber 11, 1843, d. May 21, 1875. 

Lunette Loomis Hanna, b. Febru
ary 8, 1848, d. Decembrr 8, 1921; 
married August 25, 1869, Albert 
L. Adams, b. April 23, 1846, d. 
August 27, 1921; son of Benjamin 
and Emeline Adams. 

Harry Oscar Hanna, b. April 16, 
1854, d. May 5, 1856. 

William Thompson Hanna, b.July 

Louis Henry Adams, b. July 21, 
1870; d. December 27, 1883. 

1, 1856, d. December 29, 1857. Paul Craver Hanson, b. November 
8, 1888; married May 29, 1911, 
Vida L. Hatter. Mary Harriet Hanna, b. June 22, 

1862; married October 27, 1887, 
Albert D. Hanson, h. May 22, 

1859. 

Ruth Alcott Hanson, b. July 3, 
1892.. 

Marion Catherine Hanson, b. May 
9, 1894. 

Robert H. Hanson, h. April 25, 
1915. 

Donald G. Hanson, b. November 
13, 1917· 

Dawn M. Hanson, b. January 2, 

1927. 



SOPHIE TABOR HANNA 

(Wife of Thomas B. Hanna) 

Born May 24, 1822. 

Married March 2, 1843. 
Died October 21, 1895. 

THOMAS B. HANNA 

(Ninth child of Benjamin and Rachel Hanna) 

Born May 22, 1818. 
Married March 2, 1843, to 

SOPHIE TABOR. 

Died November 9, 1885. 
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ANNA HANNA 

(Tenth child of Benjamin and Rachel Hanna) 

Born March 3, 1821. 

Married March 27, 1845, to 
HIRAM T. CLEAVER. 

Died January 26, 1846. 
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DESCENDANTS OF 
BENJAMIN JONES HANNA AND CATHERINE McCOOK HANNA 

1846, d. July 21, 1916; married Arthur Hanna Folsom, b. Novem-
Mary Emma Hanna, b. January 16, I 
October 12, 1875, Samuel Win- her 26, 1877. 

Benjamin Jones Hanna, b. March 
14, 1823, d. April 3, 1881; mar
ried March 26, 1 845, Catherine 
McCook, b. November 24, 1822, 
d. March 9, 1904 ( daughter of 
George and Margaret McCook). 

throp Folsom, b. December 16, 
1844, d. May 9, 1929. · 

*Louis Gordon Hanna, b. February 
16, 1850, d. October 8, 1912. 

Catherine Tryphena Hanna, b.July 
9, 1856, d. February 16, 1861. 

Gertrude Helen Hanna, b. Mayz6, 
1863. 

*Buried in Arlington Cemetery. 

(60) 



.r 

~,:' . 
. '-';,,~,. -. ' 
. ,. 

BENJAMIN JONES HANNA 
(Eleventh child of Benjamin and Rachel Hanna) 

Born March 14, 1823. 
Married March 26, 1845, to 

CATHERINE McCooK. 

Died ARril 3, 1881. 

{6I} 
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CATHERINE McCOOK HANNA 

(Wife of Benjamin Jones Hanna) 

Born November 24, 1822. 
Married March 26, 1845. 
Died March 9, I 904. 

,.-} 

J 



DESCENDANTS OF KERSEY HANNA AND MARY ANN McCOOK HANNA 

Kersey Hanna, b. October 6, 1824, 
d. September 5, 1907; married 
March 15, 1849, Mary Ann Mc
Cook, b. January 7, 1826, d. Feb
ruary 7, 1891, daughter of George 
and Margaret Latimer McCook. 

Flora A. Hanna, b. March 23, 1850, 
d. April 28, 1933. 

Alice Hanna, b. May 9, 1853, d. 
September 24, 1874. 

James B. Hanna, b. August 26, 
1854, d.December20, 1932; mar
ried February 26, 1896, Harriett 
Lucile Beggs, b. February 3, 1866, 
daughter of Robert Beggs and 
Elizabeth McLean Beggs. 

Edwin Hanna, b. November 18, 
1857, d. Ju]y 21, 1927; married 
March 20, 1890, Mary Emily 
S]ater, b. October 14, 1861, d. 
December 8, 1918, daughte.r of 
Johnathan Slater and Rhuhamah 
Meisner Slater. 

Mary L. Hanna, b. June 12, 1860. 

l Margaret Hanna_, b. May 21, 1865. 

Harriet Elizabeth Hanna, b. Feb-! 
ruary 20, 1900; married October Lila Elizabeth Jones, b. April 2.2, 
23, 1920, Lester Babcock Jones, 1921. 

b. July 3, 1899, son of Edwin H. 
Jones and Lila Babcock Jones. 

Helen Mary Hanna, b. August 10, 
1901. 

Marion Annett Hanna, b. June 16, 
1903. 

Edwin Dyson Hanna, b. November 
8, 1893; married September 10, 
1919, Emma Louise Kramer, b. 
August 11, 1896, daughter of 
Harry Arthur Kramer and Emma 
Hewitt Kramer. 

Constance McCook Hanna, b. De
cember 8, 1896, d. October 6, 
1912. 

James Slater Hanna, h. February 5, 
1900; married October 2, 1926, 
Elizabeth Freeman Thompson, b. 
May 30, 1895, daughter of C]ar
ence Evans Thompson and Kath
arine Styre Connard Thompson. 

f Edwin Dyson Hanna, Jr., b. Au
gust 17, 1920 

Margaret Virginia Hanna, b. No
vember 26, 1925, d. November 
27-', 192.5. 

Margaret Virginia Hanna II, b. 
May 2, 1928. 

EmiJy Slater Hanna, b. August 1, 
1928, d. August 3, 1928. 

James S. Hanna, Jr., b. May 25, 
1930. 



KERSEY HANNA 

(Twelfth child of Benjamin and Rachel Hanna) 

Born October 6, 1824. 
Married March I 5, I 849, to 

MARY ANN McCooK. 
Died S~_ptember 5, 1907. 

MARY ANN McCOOK HANNA 

(Wife of Kersey Hanna) 

Born January 7, 1826. 
Married March 15, 1849. 
Died February 7, 1891. 
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It was built by him in 1853 and he lived there for seven years. It was the birthplace of 
James, Edwin, and Mary Hanna. (The eldest child, Flora, was horn at 

the home of her grandfather, Benjamin Hanna.) 



ELIZABETH HANNA 

(Thirteenth child of Benjamin and Rachel Hanna) 

Born June 12, 1827. 
Died January 28, 1833. 



COUNTY FAIRS IN EARLY DAYS 

From "Ohio Patriot," Lisbon, Ohio, Sept. 12, 1905 
1846-1905 

The first county fairs were held in the old malleable iron works building at 
East End. The house limits of the town were the old Harbaugh home, 
where Lepper Library now stands, Mrs. Emily Jordan's and I. C. Bean's 
properties; all that part was known as Brook's meadow. The first public 
meeting of which record is preserved was April 15, 1846; Samuel Myers, 
president, H. I. Clever, secretary; William E. Russell, Jacob Harbaugh, 
B. W. Snodgrass, W. D. Morgan, S. Myers, Robert Hanna, C. M. Aten, 
constituted committees to draft constitution and nominate officers. 

The State law for the encouragement of agriculture had been enacted 
the previous February, John Martin representing this county in the 
corporate State society. 

The first officers were: Samuel Myers, president; William Kemble, vice
president; John McClymonds, secretary; Fisher A. Blocksom, treasurer; 
managers, Leonard Hanna, Warner Peters, James Q. Caldwell, W. E. 
Russell, Jacob Harbaugh. The by-laws required all competitors to be 
members of the Society. 

The first fair recollected by Mrs. Maria Connell Roach, the oldest 
citizen of Lisbon, 94 years of age, was esteemed a great show; she received 
a premium for the best quilt. F~iend Edward Broughton, with the great 
cattle shows of England in mind, left rather disgusted with the stock 
exhibit - he wished he had taken his old muley cow, "better than any 
h 

,, 
s own. 

Prize-winners of the fair of '46 were not numerous. Speed horses were un
heard of. The 1905 premium list would read like a fairy tale to the partici
pants at the fair in '46. The total premiums on horses amounted to less 
than $17, and were won by Levi Hull, Freeman Morrison, Jacob Har
baugh, Stacy Hunt, John Neill, George L. McCook, Peter Spiker, William 
Green. The cattle premiums paid were less than $11, and were won by 
Isaac Astray, William Green, John Ferrall, William Kemble and William 
Kirk. Jacob Harbaugh' s one dollar was the only premium paid on hogs. 

Premiums on plows were determined after a plowing match, the winners 
being Lentzenhizer & Reitzell, and Anthony Taylor. The award for the 
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best one-horse buggy made in the county went to Samuel H. Eells. James 
H. Shields had the best set of chairs; Adam Rentz the best boots, and 
Edward Richards the best saddle. No entries were made for linen, cloth 
and flannel in 12-yard pieces; none for 20-yard pieces of satinett made in 
the county. William Kemble's corn and oats, each on not less than three 
contiguous acres, won nine dollars. Vegetables were classed as roots. The 
Society's president won fifty cents on best apples. 

The miscellaneous premiums were pocket Bibles, and one dollar each 
to the following: Mrs. B. Blackson, splendid Lone Star quilt: Stacy Hunt, 
manufactured silk; James Miller, new construction bee-hive; Hugh Mc
Clain, hive, bees and honey; Jacob Rummel, washing-machine patent; 
James Starr, a fanning-mill. Such, according to record, were the premiums 
of that year. 

As deserving special mention, the Board named sweet potatoes of mam
moth size, shown by the Messrs. Denermandio; sweet pumpkins, by Dr. 
McCook and others; neat patchwork, by Mrs. C. M. Aten and Keziah 
Watson; black silk shawls, needleworked by Mrs. E. Borden; counter
pane, Mrs. Blackburn; fancy fly-brush, Stacy Hunt; "school apparatus 
worthy of public attention," Nathan Hunt; ingenious puzzle by Martin 
Robbins; and hand trunk by P. M. Snodgrass. 

The financial statement after the first _recorded fair showed $77 paid 
in annual subscriptions, the same amount received from the county 
treasurer; all expenses of the fair were $72. 

In 1904 .. the receipts were $5,806, with a balance of more than $1,000 
in the Society's pocket; this growth is proportionate with that of the 
grounds, attractions, etc. 

In '47 John Ferrall was president; William W. Longshore, vice-presi
dent; Leonard Hanna, secretary; John McClymonds, treasurer; with 
E. B. Hastings, Mellard Hanes, Samuel Martin, John Fleming, Moses 
Mendenhall, as managers. The township vice-presidents were as follows: 
Joseph Patton, Liverpool; John Smith, St. Clair; Milton McCarter, Mid
dleton; John N. Dixon, Unity; Abel Lodge, Fairfield; Joseph Straughn, 
Perry; Samuel Bowman, Center; John Fleming, Wayne; Hugh King, 
Franklin; Jacob Dutton, Hanover; John Battin, West; Dr. Deelenbaugh, 
Knox; Dr. William Farmer, Washington; Lewis Walker, Butler; William 
Kemble, Elkrun; John Crafts, Madison; William Ogilvie, Yellow Creek; 
Henry Hoke, Salem. Benjamin Hanna was chairman that year. 
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The next entry, dated April, '51, shows a revision of the constitution, 
a roll of 112 members; the autograph list is interesting, not only for the 
names of men who later had wide fame, but also for the recognized worth 
of many never known outside their immediate community. Nothing in the 
record book is so tempting as this leaf of names - the Hannas, of course, 
Benjamin, Leonard, Robert and Kersey; John McCook, A. L. Brewer, 
W. D. Ewing. But the magic of the record is in its power to take_ one into 
the past, to see these men active in town life. G. F. Adam, for instance, 
who came to this country with Captain Beck. Men praised his wagons, 
women his neat picture-frames and cornices; but these were trifles to the 
beautiful blocks he had made for a little neighbor girl- an apron full of 
new ones each morning. Did ever shavings fall so glistening and curling 
from any other plane as from that in the old shop on Jefferson Street? 

The autograph of Erastus Eells, made familiar by his long service on 
the school board, recalls the shadows in which every home at some time 
was enveloped; for when death came he ministered, since for many years 
he was the only undertaker within a wide radius. Thus each name, in 
turn, has sentiment-waking power. 

Popular premiums at this time were "Thomson on Fruit," and the Ohio 
Cultivator. 

In '53 the present grounds were bought by John McClymonds; the plat 
drawn by that master of penmanship, Abijah McLean, shows seven and a 
fraction acres in the piece retained by the Society, and five and a fraction 
in the tract known as the Jesse Holmes or Seminary place, which was sold 
to R. D. Hartshorn; a small place was also bought of Joseph Strawn. Right 
of the Society to use water from the spring on the Holmes place, and right 
of that place to use the driveway to the street, were reserved. The Society 
now owns 27 acres, having bought west to about the limit. 

The Seminary place has had a romantic history. Jesse Holmes, the 
founder of an excellent academy for young men ahd women, stood high in 
the regard of the thrifty Quakers, who sought the highest culture for their 
youth. He married Rebecca Hanna, and was buried in the Hanna ceme
tery. Thomas S. Woods was secretary when the sale was consummated; 
and $1800.00 was the price of the en tire tract. Thirty thousand feet of 
lumber, transportation, etc., cost $327.37. · 

James Scott's bid for a building 40 x 100 at $400 was lowest and was 
accepted. 
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A controversy over the award to lady equestriennes led to a decision 
that no more premiums would be offered; but ladies were allowed to drive 
or ride in the ring when it was not otherwise in use. Elizabeth Fife enjoyed 
the distinction of being the only woman member of the Society. 

General William Larimer delivered an interesting address at the fair of 
'53. Joseph M. Springer built fence that year at 55 cents a rod, the secre
tary being careful to state that it was a lineal measure rod. Special pre
miums were: diplomas to Silver & Temple for daguerreotype display; to 
T. S. Hamilton, for the model of a farm-house; one dollar each to Miss 
Hays, Mrs. Duncan and Mrs. Harper for fine needlework; subscription to 
five copies of The Ohio Cultivator were sent to Wayne Township as premi
um on a train of working oxen. 

The secretaries to '61 were J. H. Quinn, Kersey Hanna, W. J. Jordan -
the latter serving the longest term; T. S. Brown, succeeded by J. G. 
Huston, who made the last entry in the books. 

The constitution was again revised in '56, to bring it into harmony with 
the State law; D. Anderson's name appears for the first time in the list of 
members. For several years appropriations-at one time twenty dollars 
-were made to the teachers' association for educational premiums. K. F. 
Randolph, I. B. Harris and S. S. Crow had charge of this department. 

In '57 the ring was enlarged, making i~ 97 yards north and south, 54 
yards east and west. Silver cups, and The Ohio Farmer figured as premiums. 
Among the presidents were James Sterling and F. H. Zepernick. Hack
drivers repaired the road to the ground. Thirty-five cents was the limit 
allowed fof meal tickets. Young men offered premiums of a silk dress, not 
to cost more than $15, and a shawl, not to exceed $10, for the best bread 
baked by a young or unmarried woman. 

John McClymonds, of whom the grounds were bought, delivered deed 
in October, '57, the requirements of the sale having been met. 

Thirty-three dollars was the secretary's salary. In 1858, The Ohio 
Patriot, Buckeye State, and Columbiana Telegraph advertised the meetiqg. 
That year the ·Board passed a resolution favoring the taxing of dogs, and a 
law preventing cattle from running at large. The time of the fair was 
changed from October to September; Salem Loca) and Beaver County be
ing asked to fix theirs a day later to avoid conflict. This was one of the 
Resolutions: "Past experience having taught the value of early seeding, 



the Board recommends farmers to have all seed wheat in before the middle 
of September." - From "The Ohio Patriot," Lisbon, Ohio, September 12, 
1905. 

At a meeting of the qualified electors of Fairfield township, Columbiana 
County, State of Ohio, this seven th day orApril, I 896, for the purpose of 
electing the necessary officers as directed by law-Robert Hanna, Chair
man, Benjamin Stratton and Joseph Woods, Judges-the following per
sons were duly elected: Joseph Woods, forty-three votes for Township 
Clerk and Treasurer; Robert Hanna, John Crozer and John Beason forty
four votes each for Trustees; Joshua Dixon and. Isaac James each forty
three votes for Overseers of the Poor; Matthias Lower forty-three votes 
for Supervisor; Joseph Stratton, Sr., and Samuel Oliphant twenty-two 
votes each for Supervisors; Israel Cope twenty-two votes for Lister; Benja
min Hanna twenty-one votes for Lister; John Woods forty-four votes for 
House Apprais~r; Abraham Walton and John Cope forty-one votes each 
for Fence Viewers; Jacob Gregory two for the same; Jesse Lewis eighteen 
votes for Constable; Jacob Gregory sixteen votes for Constable; Alexander 
Rodgers nine votes for the same. 

-From "Sketches 
Register. 

ROBERT HANNA, Chairman 
BENJAMIN HANNA, Clerk 
Jos-EPH Wooos 
BENJAMIN STRATTON 

} Judges 

of Early History of Fairfield Township," Columbiana 



BENJAMIN HANNA ESTATE BOOK 
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the_ amonnt of bis .S.tnte, County, Bridge, Building, Poor; School, Township and Road tax, in full for 

the year 1853, on the property named below ~~~ c--11~~~~ 

Treasi,rtr of Columbiana ,aunty. 

RAllGE TOWNSHIP. ~.ECTIDN Pj.llTI 01' SECTIO •• 

On Town Lot, numl,,,r//// in __ ~---~----------

ACRES. 

I 
------------------------------ • ~/'I 

ToT.&L T.&.x. 

• I 
• 

ill I 

On Personal Property, 1\foncys an,l CrcJits ••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••.••••••.•••.•••••.••••. $ _____ . 

( I ll l--g,,.-7. 
Deduct Road Receipt, £ : t ll 

fP~-l.~ -: 
/ Balance,$ ..,, ~ 

[Nott.-This rcl'eipt alio includes taxes for Bnougl, purposes, if any 1>art of the above property is within a~ incorporatef'to'!fn.j 
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DESCENDANTS IN THE LINE OF 

LEONARD HANNA 

AND 

SAMANTHA MARIA CONVERSE 

HANNA 



LEONARD HANNA 

soon after his marri~ge 

(Painting, 8x12 inches, was the property of Seville 
Hanna Morse-1\lrs. Jay C. l\tlorse-and was left 
by her to her nephew, Leonard C. Hanna,Jr.) 

(Second child of Benjamin and Rachel Hanna) 

Born March 4, 1806. 

Married September 10, 1835, to 
SAMANTHA MARIA CONVERSE. 

Died December I 5, 1862. 
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SAMANTHA MARIA (CONVERSE) :HANNA 

(Wife of Leonard Hanna) 

Born April 3, I 8 I 3. 
Died April 16, 189i. 



LIST OF LECTURES 

In addition to the "ticket of Matriculation" which is reproduced here, "tickets" covering the 
various branches of medical studies were issued in the name of Mr. Leonard Hanna, as follows: 

Lectures on Surgery, by William Gibson, M.D. Nov. 1, 1827. 
Lectures on the Principle and Practice of Midwifery, and diseases of women and children, by 

Tho. C. James, M.D., Wm. P. Dewess, M.D. Nov. 2, 1827. 
Lectures on Chemistry, by Robt. Hare. Nov. 1827. 
Lectures on the Institutes and Practice of Medicine and Clinical Practice, by N. Chapman, M.D. 

Nov. 1827-8. 
Materia Medica and Pharmacy, by John Redman Cox, M.D. Nov. 2, 1827. 
Lectures on Anatomy, by Philip S. Physick, M.D., William E. Horner, M.D. Course 1827-8. 
Practical Anatomy, by Philip Syng Physick M.D., and Wm. E. Horner, M.D. Nov. 2, 1827. 
Alms-House, Philadelphia, 10 Nov., 1827. 
Mr. L. Hanna is hereby permitted to attend the practice in the Medical and Surgical Wards of 

this House, for one year. By order of the Managers, Joseph Taylor, Pres't. 
Jeremiah Peirsol, Steward. 

Dissections and Recapitulating Lectures on Anatomy._ Card signed by W. E. Horner, Adj. Prof. 
Anatomy. 

"This is to certify that Mr. Leonard Hanna of Ohio, having acquitted himself in a satisfactory 
manner before the Examining Committee and complied with the other requisitions of the By-Laws, 
was admitted on the 8th day of December, 1827, a Junior Member of the Philadelphia Medical 
Society. Philip S. Physick, President. 

John R. W. Dunbar, Rec. Sec. 
Jos. Parrish } Vice-Pres'ts." . 
Samuel Jackson 

The above cards are inserted in a small, cardboard case, inscribed: "E. P. Atlee, 180 Race St., 
Philadelphia. 1818. Presented to Leonard Hanna, 1827." 

The case, containing these cards, has been presented by Mrs. S. Prentiss Baldwin (Lilian Con
verse Hanna), daughter of Dr. Leonard Hanna, to the Cleveland Medical Library. 

{ IJ2} 
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SA1\1ANTHA CONVERSE, 1819. 

(Done in water color; blue dress, white ruff, blond hair-a little 
red, though she had what was known as "flaxen'' hair.) 

The original is the property of Mrs. S. Prentiss Baldwin, her daughter. 

The pictures here reproduced are from portraits on glass in the possession 
of Mrs. S. P. Baldwin (Lilian Converse Hanna}. The art of making these 
portraits seems to have been lost, and the earliest found in this country 
seem to date about 1800, although references to it are found at a much 
earlier date, and older examples of the art are found in European coun
tries. The process is described as being closely allied to that of engraving. 
Gold leaf was applied to the under-surface of glass, the profile was outlined 
on it and the shading was traced in fine lines with an engraver's tool. 
Sometimes the back was painted all black, sometimes white or pale colors 
were used. The artists best known for this type of portraiture were John 
Wesley Jarvis, Joseph Wood, A. B. Doolittle, Charles Peale Polk, I. Fagan. 

(For the above information and for further interesting details and repro
ductions see "House and Garden, November, 1929). 



THE CONVERSE COAT-OF-ARMS 



RHODA HOWARD CONVERSE 

(Wife o·t Porter Converse) 

Born November 30, 1785. 
Married 1810. 

Died November 27 (23 ?), 1873. 
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PORTER CONVERSE 

(Father of Samantha Maria Converse-
Mrs. Leonard Hanna) 

Born February 28, 1778. 
Married 1810, to RHODA How ARD. 
Died August 17, 1870. 



THE following information is taken from "Family Records of Deacons 
James W. Converse and Elisha S. Converse" compiled by William G. Hill, 
Malden Mass., pri va tel y printed, 188 7. Mr. Hill possessed copies of church 
registers and other information on the basis of which he gives the follow
ing line of descent for Deacon Edward Convers of Woburn: 

Roger de Coigneries, of Coigneries, France, and Durham, England; 
born about 1010; was one of the chieftains of William the Conqueror, and 
as such accompanied him in his invasion of England, and was with him 
in the Battle of Hastings. 

Roger de Coigneries of Durham, England, to whom Bishop Ralph 
Flam bard of Ranulph gave the manor of Rungs tan in Yorkshire between 
1099 and 1126. 

Roger de Coniers, 1134-1174; of Durham, England; Baron of the 
bishopric of Durham and Lord of Bishopton. 

Galfrid Conyers, Lord of Sockburn and Bishopton, 1213-1238. 
John Conyers, Sockburn, England. 
Sir Humphrey Conyers, Sockburn, England. 
Sir John Conyers, Sockburn, England. 
Roger Conyers, Sockburn, England. 
Sir John Conyers, Sockburn, England, died 1395. 
Robert Conyers,-Sockburn, England, born 1371; died 1433. 
John Conyers, Hornby, England. 
Sir Christopher Conyers, Hornby, England. 
Sir John Conyers, of Hornby Castle; sheriff of the shire; governor of 

the castle at York; in 1460 joined Richard, Duke of York, against the 
King. 

Sir John Conyers, of Hornby, .England; Knight of the Order of the 
Garter; died 1490. 

Reginald Conyers, Wakerly, England; died 1514. 
Richard Conyers, Wakerly, England. -
Christopher Conyers, Wakerly, England, baptized 1552. 
Edward Convers, born 1590; died 1663. 
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(Deacon) 

Edward Converse,b.J an
uary 30, 1590, atWaker
ly, Northampton Co., 
England; d. August 10, 
1663,at Woburn, Mass
achusetts; married 1617, 
Sarah-, b. -, d. Jan
uary 14, 1662. Son of 
Christopher and Mary 
(Halford) Conyers. He 
landed in Charlestown, 
1630. 

(Lieutenant) 

James Converse,b.1620, 
in England, d. May 10, 
1715,at Woburn, Mass
achusetts; married Oc
tober 24, 1643, Anna 
Long, b. about 1622, d. 
August 10,1691; daugh
ter of Robert Long, of 
Charlestown. !Married 
(2) Anna,widowof Dea
con John Cooper, of 
Cambridge. 

DESCENDANTS OF DEACON EDWARD, AND SARAH CONVERSE 

(Major) 

James Converse, h. No
vember 16,1645, d. July 
8, 1706; married Janu
ary 1, 1668-9, Hannah 
Carter, b. January 19, 
1650, cl.August 10,1691; 
daughter of Capt. John 
Carter. 

(Captain) 

Josiah Converse, b. Sep
tember 12,1684, d.1771; 
married December 30, 
1706, Hannah Sawyer, 
b. November 25, 1689, 
cl.June 18, 1747; daugh
ter of Joshua and Sarah 
(Wright) Sawyer, of 
Woburn. 

(Lieutenant) 

Josiah Converse, b.Mar. 
2 (?21), 1710, cl.Septem
ber u, 1775; married 
December 27, 1732, El
eanor Richardson, borr. 
1714, d. August 6, 1785; 
daughter of Nathaniel 
andAbigail(Reed)Rich
ardson. 

(Colonel) 

Israel Converse, b. Au
gust 7, 1743, d. March 
28, 1806; married (1) 
Sarah Lewis, d. 1769, 
(2 children); (2) 1771, 
Hannah Walbridge, b. 
October n, 17 52, d. Oc
tober 17,1830; daughter 
of Amos Wal bridge. 

Second Marriage: 

Porter Converse, b. Feb
ruary 28, 1778, in Staf
ford,Connecticut,d.Au
gust 17, 1870,in Union
ville, Ohio; married 
1810, Rhoda Howard, 
b. November 30, 1785, 
in Woodstock, Connect
icut, d. November 27, 
(?23)1873, in Cleveland, 
Ohio; the daughter of 
Amasa Howard. 

Caroline Converse, b. 
January 28,1811; mar
ried July 5, 1832, Jacob 
Harbaugh, of Columbi
ana, Co., Ohio. Two 
children. 

Cornelia Converse, b. 
January 7, 1812, d.May 
18 57; married Rev. 
Alanson Saunders. 

Samantha Maria Con
verse, b. April 3,1813,in 
Randolph, Vermont, d. 
April 16, 1897; married 
September 10, 1835, 
Leonard Hanna. 

Lysander Porter Con
verse, b. February ?-3, 
1816; married Sal1y M. 
Tappen. 

Helen Genette Converse, 
b. December 16, 1827, 
in Parkman, Ohio, d. 
-, 1912. 
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HELEN GERTRUDE CONVERSE 

(Sister of Mrs. Leonard Hanna) 

Born 1827. Died 1912. 
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BIRTHPLACE OF SAMANTHA MARIA CONVERSE 
(Mrs. Leonard Hanna) 

Randolph, Orange County, Vermont. 
(Het parents lived in Vermont until 1824, when they settled in Ohio, driving 

all the way in their own carriage.) 
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PORTER CONVERSE 
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RHODA HOW ARD CONVERSE 



SAMANTHA MARIA CONVERSE HANNA 

(Mrs. Leonard Hanna) 
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LEONARD HANNA 
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1\1RS. LEONARD HANNA 



. ~-r.-·\:·,·+.,;~;: ~=f.;_--;~,;.~~~!!?:~ ~~.-"-- ·-----
HOUSE OF LEONARD HANNA, LISBON, OHIO 

(Taken about 1900, after alterations. See original picture, page 42.) 
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DIARY OF MRS. SAMANTHA M. HANNA 

Wife of Doctor Leonard Hanna 

on their trip to Lake Superior during some year between 1840 and 1852. 

July 1--Left home and after a cold ride of thirty-five miles and encoun
tering a rain storm of an hour and a half and meeting something less than 
one thousand live Yanks in waggons and buggies and seeking independ
ence, put up for the night with "Mine Host" Folger in Ravenna, where 
some scores of the descendants of the Pilgrims evinced their enjoyment of 
the liberty of their progenitors on the light fantastic toe. 

'July 5-Left Ravenna early and proceeded on our way to the city of 
trees and shrubbery; arrived 5 o'clock, put up at the American-Our friend 
from Pittsburg arrived the same evening- and after a pleasant chat and 
supper we retired to rest. 

'July 6-Waited till about ten A. M. for husband to find out whereabouts 
of divers friends, connections etc., and being so near dinner t~me concluded 
not to go out till afternoon, when to our regret it began to rain, and it rains 
yet, (Friday morning) with a poor prospect of anything better or brighter 
in the weather. From my feeling, should suppose it to resemble in some 
slight degree an English rainy season-not perhaps of sufficient continuity 
to excite the cut-throat mania, but effectually damping the ardor of one's 
spirits. Friday evening- the rain is over and a strong wind succeeds. Went 
this afternoon to see Cousin Adaline and called on an old and cherished 
friend-one dear to my heart. 

'July 8-Saturday morning-Last night so stormy that boats could not 
run and.were obliged to put into port.-This morning wrote a long letter 
home and took a long walk out to the Garden of McIntosh_& Co., saw 
many pretty flowers, trees, shrubs, etc. and I could have spent .a day there 
wandering over the grounds, very pleasantly indeed, but must hurry back 
to take passage on the great steamer "Sultana." 

Saturday- noon -Took passage on board the "Sultana" but the lake so 
rough that I became sick immediately and was not able to be up until the 
next morning when we found ourselves in Lake St. Clair gliding along 
smoothly and pleasantly. 
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SAMANTHA MARIA CONVERSE HANNA 

MRS. LEONARD HANNA 
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Sabbath- morning-The weather fine and the scenery along the St. Clair 
and Huron River beautiful. Saw a great many Indians on the Canada 
shore strolling along Indian-like in their blankets, etc. Passed Fort Gratiot 
and entered the Huron passing Pt. aux Barques we lost sight of land for 
some distance. One feels solemn out on the broad expanse of water with 
naught above but the firmament- around on every side one vast extent 
of water. When night came I felt sad, I thought of home of the dear ones 
there and wondered why it was there was such a desire to roam. 

Arrived at Mackinaw 6 o'clock Monday morning tired out-after break
fast rested ourselves etc. and then took a stroll out on the beach to visit 
some Indian wigwams. Saw squaws in abundance sitting flat on the 
ground engaged in the business of cleaning fish. - I think this place should 
have been named Fish-Port. We have them served in different ways morn
ing, noon and night. 

Monday P. M.-Visited the fort which we found quite deserted, no 
troops, the grounds occupied by two families and instead of the marshal
ling of arms, children were sporting joyously about. 

Tuesday morning- 'July 11-Attended the funeral of Miss Biddle, a 
young lady of much celebrity, her father a man from the States and her 
mother an Indian. The procession presented a singular appearance to one 

· - not accustomed to such scenes,-mixed up of citizens and Indians, each in 
their native costume, the service Catholic with all their mummery and 
form. In the afternoon rambled several miles over the Island, visited the 
cave Sugar Loaf, old Fort and had a most delightful time in the evening, 
walked to the Mission House to call on friends there and after our return 
ate a glass of splendid ice cream-and then what next ? -went to bed
time enough I assure you. 

Wednesday morning-12th-Wrote a letter home and after dinner took 
a ride in a Mackinac Boat to visit the Arch Rock-found it one of the 
greatest wonders I ever beheld. Disappointed in the evening in getting a 
boat for the Sault, so must stay another day. 

Thursday morning, 13th-Took a long walk to the farm of old Mr. 
Davenport, an old soldier who has been on the island since 1796-After 
dinner wrote a long letter to Mrs. Paine and in the evening at 10 o'clock 
took passage on board the "Detroit" for the Sault Ste. Marie. 
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Seville Samantha Hanna Salome Maria Hanna Helen Gertrude Hanna 

MRS. LEONARD HANNA AND HER DAUGHTERS 

(Helen Gertrude, Lilian, Mrs. Leonard Hanna, Seville, Salome.) 



Friday noon-arrived at the Sault-found it a much larger place than 
I expected and excellent accommodations. Called on Mrs. Spaulding and 
daughters-found them very agreeable and pleasantly situated. 

Saturday morning-The sun rose bright and clear and promised a fair 
day, but like our hopes and anticipations often, dark clouds have ob
scured the whole area-it looks gloomy and sad . .1..\t noon it became clear 
again and we sallied forth to see the wonders of the place - made several 
calls and spent the afternoon with Mrs. Jones. 1.,he place and society I 
like much more than Mackinaw. There are not so many wonderful places 
to see, but the rapids are beautiful;-The Indians seem to be in a much 
better condition and the country around not so barren. 

'July 16-Bright and cold, the weather is more like October than July
I would like much to take a peep in at home and see the dear ones there. 
We have not even the pleasure of hearing from them. Expect this morning 
after breakfast to launch out upon the great Lake of Lakes on the "Pro
peller Independence." We leave our Canton friends here, but hope to meet 
them again when we return Monday afternoon. We did not as expected 
get off from the Sault until about 8 o'clock in the evening and today we 
are far out on the mighty deep. The weather is fine but very cold and the 
lake resembles one vast sheet of glass. We are too far from the shore to en
joy the land scenery and so we resort to reading, knitting etc. to while 
away the time. 

8 o'clock-I have just been on deck to look at a sunset on Lake Superior 
and I never beheld anything more beautiful- the surface of the lake is so 
smooth that it reflects the golden clouds in beauty, and above, below and 
all around is one vast expanse of magnificent splendor. I could feast my 
eyes for hours on such a scene until completely lost in wonder and admira
tion of that Being who made and created all that is good and great. 

Tuesday morning-A sunrise on Lake Superior-I am not able to de
scribe, not having as yet witnessed one but I presume they have them just 
as fine as elsewhere. 

4 o'clock P. M.-We have just made a short stop at Copper Harbour
did not find it as much of a place as I supposed-A company of our gentle
men went down to visit the Fort but us ladies choose to remain at Mt. 
Brockway. After leaving Copper Harbour a few miles we enter Eagle 
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HOME OF MRS. LEONARD HANNA 
(1862 or 1863) 

Prospect A venue, Cleveland 

(Finished after Mr. Hanna's death) 
(Lot bought from Gamaliel Herrick; ~rs. Hanna on the porch.) 
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Harbour-one of the most delightful little spots I ever beheld. It looks as 
if it might be made a place where fairies would delight to dance. As usual 
when the boat landed we rushed on shore-found the ground covered with 
winter-green, whortleberries and the forest composed of splendid varieties 
of evergreens. I looked and wished, in vain, that some of them could be 
transported home to adorn the grounds at Cottage Hill. Dark when we 
left the Harbour and quite a high wind. Arrived at Eagle River at mid
night, the waves dashing and the sky obscured with threatening clouds; 
-our boat anchored half a mile from shore and we must be landed in a 
small boat. I then wished myself anywhere but on Lake Superior but there 
was no alternative-so into the boat we got frightened quite to death-our 
perilous adventure soon over and we once more on terra-firma. After the 
joyful meeting of brothers with brothers and father and child, we went to 
bed-not with such accommodations as we have at home quite, but such 
as are the style at Eagle River. 

Wednesday morning-After breakfast started for Clifton or Cliff Mine 
in a waggon, but I soon got tired of the exercise so took it on foot about 
two miles- the road an abrupt ascent nearly the whole distance and the 
scenery grand. Such piles of rocks I never beheld, they seem to tower 
above the very clouds-the weather warmer much than we have had since 
we left home-a hard thunderstorm in the evening-music on the Guitar 
by Dr. Clarke-with a stroll around the mines closed the performance for 
the day. 

Thursday, July 21-Cloudy and cold-Sat about rather lazily in the 
morning until about noon then took a walk about the Copper City- ex
amined a most splendid cabinet and received a pretty present of specimens 
of silver, one from Capt. Jennings. After dinner went up to another loca
tion to call on Mrs. Bacon and after an hour or two of pleasant chat re
turned to our boarding hou~e. Took leave of our husbands this evening, 
who leave in an open boat for Ontenogan. I felt sad not to go along as it 
was for that purpose I came but the uncertainty of a pleasant boat back, 
and other circumstances rendered it necessary for me to abandon the trip. 

Friday-Took a walk to the mine to collect silver ore, but as we were 
not likely to make a fortune at it, we gave it up and after dinner, with Dr. 
Clark for an escort, took one of the most delightful walks imaginable. We 
ascended a cliff about two hundred feet and strolled along the edge of pro
jecting rocks for a mile at that astonishing elevation. It is impossible to 



MRS. LEONARD HANNA 



describe one's feelings in witnessing such a view-vast height-vast ex
tent-vast forest and more vast cliffs in the distance-inspire one with an 
overwhelming sense of greatness beyond description. The different loca
tions visible with their varied sources of busy hands, seeking and digging 
the oceans of minerals from the bowels of the earth, the call of the Capt to 
his men at work, the ringing of the bell, reach our ears from the valley be
low and remind us that it is earth that we inhabit, but a beautiful one 
abounding in all and everything that is vast great and wonderful. 

We found our way down from the Clouds by a less precipitous route and 
gave Mrs. Bacon a call on our return-but to return to the common place 
scenes of life after such a flight was I assure you a great come down. 

Saturday 23rd-Disappointed today in our expectations going a-fishing 
and so we have spent it rather quietly-just got word that the Propeller 
is in and we must make arrangements to take our leave of Clifton-Sorry 
to leave our husbands behind but no alternative. 

Sunday morning 24th-Clear and bright a hasty breakfast and bustle to 
get off-Adieu to Clifton - for a long time and perhaps forever. Our friends 
accompanied us to the lake and after an affectionate farewell we once more 
set sail on board the Propeller- a delightful trip to Copper Harbour but 
in the evening the sky overcast with clouds and it became very cold. Mon
day morning-it rained hard and the lake very rough, I was very sick not 
able to be up all day and a most gloomy time. Arrived Tuesday morning 
at the Sault again and met with,a great disappointment in not getting let
ters from -home. Just three weeks gone and not one word from our family. 
Just parted with father and Susanne and I am left alone in a strange place 
tired and almost sick-expect to take up quarters with Mrs. Jones and re
main until the doctor_comes down from Antenagon-alone but not lonely 
- It is really a pleasure to get away from the confusion of a steam boat 
into a pleasant room entirely to oneself especially when there is none about 
you care for. 

Wednesday morning-Pleasantly established with Mrs. Jones and feel 
quite at home but 0, what cold weather. We have a good fire in the stove. 
Saturday morning-I am spending the time very pleasantly indeed several 
very agreeable ladies have called and yesterday spent the afternoon with 
Mrs. Spaulding. The society is very good so much better than expected 
that I am very much prepossessed in favor of the place-a stranger might 
spend a month in Lisbon and not receive half the attention that I have 
here. Indeed it makes one almost ashamed of our town. 
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HELEN GERTRUDE HANNA 

(First child of Leonard Hanna 
and Samantha Maria Converse Hanna) 

Born July 17, 1836. 
Married August 7, I 862, Henry S. Hubbell. 
Died November 28, 1891. 
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HELEN GERTRUDE HANNA 

(Mrs. Henry S. Hubbell) 



HELEN GERTRUDE HANNA 

(Mrs. Henry S. Hubbell) 

HENRY S. HUBBELL 

Born October 16, 1827. 
Married August 7, 1862, 

Helen Gertrude Hanna 
Died February 4, 1910. 
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HELEN GERTRUDE HANNA 

(Mrs. Henry S. Hubbell) 
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MRS. HENRY S. HUBBELL 



HENRY S. HUBBELL 

MRS. HENRY S. HUBBELL 
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MARCUS ALONZO HANNA 

Born September 24, 1837. 
Died February 15, 1904. 

HOWARD MELVILLE HANNA 

Born January 23, 1840. 

Died February 8, 1921. 

(Sons of Leonard Hanna and Samantha l\1aria Hanna) 



HOWARD MELVILLE AND MARCUS ALONZO HANNA 
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MARCUS ALONZO HANNA 

(Second child of Leonard Hanna 
and Samantha Maria Converse Hanna) 

Born September 24, I 837. 
Married September 27, I 864, 

Charlo~~e Augusta Rhodes. 
Died February I 5, 1904. 

MARCUS ALONZO HANNA 



MARCUS ALONZO HANNA (Right) 

ALLIE ELDRIDGE-(Left) 



CHARLOTTE AUGUSTA RHODES 

Born September 22, 1844. 
Married September 27, I 864, 

Marcus Alonzo Hanna. 
Died November 17, 1921. 

(Photo before her marria5e.) 



MARCUS ALONZO HANNA 

CHARLOTTE AUGUSTA RHODES 

(Mrs. Marcus Alonzo Hanna) 



CHARLOTTE AUGUSTA RHODES 

(Mrs. Marcus Alonzo Hanna) 
In her wedding dress . .... 
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MARCUS ALONZO HANNA 



MARCUS ALONZO HANNA 

MRS. MARCUS ALONZO HANNA 
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MRS. MARCUS ALONZO 
HANNA 
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MARCUS ALONZO HANNA 

In view of the later connection between President 
McKinley and Marcus A. Hanna, it is interesting 
to note that there is a deed from William McKinley 
(father of President McKinley), to Benjamin, 
Joshua and Levi Hanna, dated July 11, 1831, con
veying to them his half of a parcel of land and half 
of a foundry thereon, situated in Fairfield Town
ship, Columbiana County, Ohio. 



MRS. MARCUS ALONZO HANNA 

(Taken at Thomasville, Ga.) 

MARCUS ALONZO HANNA 
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HOWARD MELVILLE HANNA 

(Third child of Leonard Hanna 
and Samantha Maria Converse Hanna) 

Born January 23, I 840. 
Married December 28, 1863 

Kate Smith. 
Died February 8, 1921. 
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HOWARD MELVILLE HANNA'S COMMISSION AS 

ASSISTANT PAYMASTER IN THE NAVY. 

Dated June 11, 1 862. 
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HOWARD MELVILLE HANNA 

HOWARD MELVILLE HANNA 
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KATE SMITH 

(Daughter of Erastus Smith and 
Mary Ann Woodward Smith) 

Born October 22, 1843. 
Married December 28., 1863, 

Howard Melville Hanna. 
Died May 20, 1919. 
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RESIDENCE OF ERASTUS SMITH 

Asylum and Farmington Avenues, Hartford, Connecticut 

(This photograph was taken after the death of Erastus Smith; Mr. Cornwall, his law partner, 
is standing on the walk. There were no buildings near in the life time of Erastus Smith, but at his 
death the property was sold, with the exception of the residence site itself.) 
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MARY ANN WOODWARD SMITH 

(Mrs. Erastus Smith) 
Mother of Kate Smith Hanna-Mrs. 

Howard Melville Hanna. 

Born March 29, I 8 1 2. 

Married June 26, I 839. 
Died August 18, 1867. 

ERASTUS SMITH 

(Father of Kate Smith Hanna-Mrs. 
Howard Melville Hanna) 

Born December I, I 803. 

Married June 26, 1839, 
Mary Ann Woodward. 

Died October 8, 1878. 
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ERASTUS SMITH 

Daniel Smith, born-, died-. 

Erastus Smith, born December 1, 1803. 
Died October 8, I 878. 

Married June 26, 1839, Mary Ann Woodwafd, 
born March 29, 1812, died August 18, 1867; 
daughter of Colonel Woodward, of Ashford. 

NOTES 

"Daniel Smith lived opposite the Wylls Atwater place. 
He was father of Sherman and late Hon. Erastus Smith, 
of Hartford."-(History of Plymouth, Conn., p. 343.) 

Erastus Smith, the second son of four children, was 
born in Plymouth, Conn.; he moved to Windsor, then to 
Hartford. In his early life he was a school teacher, and 
he studied law under Judge Butler of Plymouth, at the 
school in Litchfield, and at New Haven·. He began the 
practice of his profession in Windsor, then moved to 
Hartford, where he practised from 1830 to 1878. He was 
a Commissioner of Deeds from 18 57 onwards, Commis
sioner of the U.S. Circuit Court from· 1868 onwards. 

He was a mem her of the First Church in Hartford, his 
name appearing as member of a committee there in I 8 52; 
and in "The Memorial History of Hartford County,Con
necticut" his name is given as one of the incorporators of 
the Connecticut Historical Society. He was deeply in
terested in the prosperity of the city, a generous contrib
utor to many of its public institutions, and one of the 
original trustees of the Wadsworth A thenaeum. He was 
noted for his wit and his inattention to his personal ap
pearance. He help~d to organize the Western Reserve 
Historical Society, Cleveland, Ohio. 



HOWARD MELVILLE HANNA 

KATE SMITH HA~NA 

(Mrs. Howard Melville Hanna) 
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HO\VARD MELVILLE HANNA 

HO\VARD MELVILLE HANNA 
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MRS. HOWARD MELVILLE 
l 

HANNA 

(Taken in Menton, Alpes Maritimes, 
Winter of 1877.) 

HOWARD MELVILLE HANNA 

(Taken in Menton, Alpes Mariti'1)es, 
Winter of 1877.) 
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HOWARD MELVILLE HANNA 

MRS. HOWARD MELVILLE 

HANNA 



HOUSE BUILT BY MRS. HOWARD MELVILLE HANNA (1880) 

311-Iater 609, and now (1936) 2417 Prospect Avenue, Cleveland 
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HOWARD MELVILLE HANNA 

HOWARD MELVILLE HANNA 



SALOME MARIA HANNA 

Before her marriage. 

(Fourth child of Leonard Hanna 
and Samantha Maria Converse Hanna) 

Born May 17, 1844. 
Died April 15, 1907. 

Married (I) September 10, I 868, George Wash
ington Chapin, born February 22, 1837, died 
August 10, 1884; (2) June 23, 1886,JayWyman 
Jones, born May 2, 1822, died October 27,1904. 

' '• 

-~ . 
,::,; 

' 

GEORGE WASHINGTON CHAPIN 

(Husband of Salome Maria Hanna) 

Born February 22, 1837. 
Married September Io, 1868. 
Died August 10, I 884. 
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(Left to right) 
Jay C. Morse. 
George Washington Chapin. 
Henry A. Harvey. 
Charles Tucker. 
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SALOME MARIA HANNA 

GEORGE WASHINGTON CHAPIN 
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MRS. GEORGE WASHINGTON 

CHAPIN 
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DESCENDANTS OF JOSIAH CHAPIN AND RACHEL ALBEE CHAPIN 

Josiah Chapin, b. -,1719, d. -, 
1787; married-, Rachel Albee, 
b. -, 1725, d. -, 1769 (of Men
don, Mass.) 

Levi Chapin, b. -, 1766, d. -, 
1833; married-, Annah Church, 
b. -, 1772, d. -, 1846. 

Herman Chapin, b. -, 1799, d.-, 
1866; married Catherine Merrill, 
b. -, 1805, d. -, 1873 (of New 
Hartford, Conn.) 

George Washington Chapin, b. 
February zz, 1837, d. August 10, 
1884: married September 10, 

1868, Salome Maria Hanna, b. 
May 17, 1844, d. April 15, 1907; 
daughter of Leonard Hanna and 
Samantha Maria Converse Hanna. 

Henry Hubbell Chapin, b. Decem
ber 5, 1869, d. July 12, 1881. 

l\fary Stevens Chapin, b. Novem
ber 10, 1895; married July 1,1916, 
M. Shepard Krech, b. February 
22, 1891. 

Charles Merrill Chapin, Jr., b.May 
Cha. rles Merrill Chapin, b. April 1 2 7,. 1 8.98; m3:.1"ried July 7, !92 5, 

19, 1g71 , d. December 31 , 1932 ; Cynthia Robmson, b. Ap~il :'o' 
married May 19, 1894, in Hobo- 1.9°4, d. January 2 9, 1934, mar-
ken, N. J., Esther Maria (Lili) r1ed (2~ February 12, 1936, Mrs. 
Lewis b. June 17, 1 g71 . l Katherme Kent Erhart, daughter 

' of George Edward Kent. 

I Shepard Krech, Jr., b. April 2.4, 
1918. 

Merrill Chapin Krech, b. Septem
ber 18, 1919. 

Mary Esther Krech, b. December 
12, 1921. 

Alvin William Krech II, b. Janu
ary 18, 1925. 

DESCENDANTS OF JOHN LEWIS AND FRANCES FIELDING LEWIS 

John Lewis, b. November, 1669, 
d. 1754; married -, Frances 
Fielding, b. -, d. 1739; daughter 
ofHenry Fielding. 

Fielding Lewis, b. 172.5, d. 1782; 
married May 7,1750, BettyWash
ington, b. June 20, 1733, d. 
March 31, 1797; daughter of 
Augustine Washington and Mary 
(Ball) Washington. 

Lawrence Lewis, b. * April 4, 1767, 
d. November 30, 1839; married 
February 2.2, 1799, Eleanor Parke 
Custis,. b. March 31, 1779, d. 
July 15, 1852.; daughter of John 
Parke Custis and Eleanor ( Cal
vert) Custis. 

*Betty Washington was sister of George 
Washington. 

*Eleanor Parke Custis was granddaughter 
of Mrs. George Washington ( Martha 
Dandridge Custis), and was adopted by 
Mr. Washington after his marriage with 
Mrs. Custis. "Nellie" Custis lived with 
the W ashingtons at Mount Vernon un
til her marriage with Lawrence Lewis, 
who was George Washington's nephew 
and on his staff. As a wedding present 
Lawrence Lewis and his wife were given 
part of Mount Vernon, their house be
ing called "Woodlawn." 

· . I *Edward Parke Custis Lewis, b. 
Lorenzo Lewis, b.Novell}ber1803, February 7, 1 g37, d .. September3., 

d. August ~847; married 1821, 1892; married 1869,*Mary Picton 
Esther ¥ana Coxe, b. AuguSt Stevens, b. May 19, 1840, d. Sep-
10, 1804, d. 1 885; daughte~ of temher 21, 1903; (daughter. of 
John Redmond Coxe, M · D · , aTI<l I Ed win A. Stevens of Castle Pomt, 
Sarah (Cox) Coxe. l Hoboken, N. J., and Mary Bar-

ton Picton Stevens. 

*Edward Parke ei.tis Lewis was in the 
Confederate Army ,in the Clarke Caval
ry, and was Colonel at the end of the 
war. He was wounded and twice taken 
prisoner. Under the Cleveland Admin
istration he held the position of Minister 
to Portugal, 1885-1888. He was also 
prominent in New J eney politics, 
though he held no office. 

* Mary Picton Stevens married ( 1 ) Hon. 
Musc:oe Russell Hunter Garnett. 

Esther Maria (Lili) Lewis/W,.June 
17, 187:t; married May 19,~94, 
Charles Merrill Chapin, b. April 
19, 1871, d. December 31, 193:2: 
son of George Washington 
Chapin and Salome Maria Hanna 
Chapin. 



MRS. JAY \i\7Yl\1AN JONES 

( Salome Maria Hanna) 
Taken about I 895. 
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MRS. JAY WYMAN JONES 

(On the veranda at "£]soma," 
Thomasville, Georgia.) 
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JAY WYMAN JONES 

(Second husband of Salome Maria Hanna) 

Born May 2, I 822. 

Married June 23, I 886. 
Died October 27, 1904 



SEVILLE SAMANTHA HANNA 

(Fifth child of Leonard Hanna 
and Samantha Maria Converse Hanna) 

Born March 30, 1846. 
Married (I) September I 5, I 887, J a.mes Pickands; 

(2) January 11, 1899, Jay C. Morse. 
Died June 26, 1927. 
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SEVILLE SAMANTHA HANNA 
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SEVILLE SAMANTHA HANNA 

(Taken in Cleveland) 
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COLONEL JAMES PICKANDS SEVILLE SAMANTHA HANNA 

PICKANDS 

(Mrs.James Pickands) 

(Husband of Seville Samantha Hanna) 

Born December 15, 1839. 
Married September 15, 1887. 
Died July 14, I 896. 

CHILDREN OF COL. JAMES PICKANDS 

James Pickands, b. December 15, 
1839, d.J uly 14, 1896; married ( 1) 
June 28, 1870, Caroline Martha 
Outhwaite; (2) September 15, 
1887, Seville Samantha Hanna. 

1st marriage : 
Joseph Outhwaite Pickands, b. 
June 2, 1872, d. August 28, 1926; 
married August, 1899, Marion 
Rose Enos. 

Henry Sparks Pickands, h. Octo
ber 4, 187;, d. August 10, 1929; 
married December 27, 1899, 
Jeanne Kennedy Call. 

Elizabeth Call Pickands, b. May 
23, 1901. 

Caroline Outhwaite Pickands, h. 
November 9, 1902. 

James Pickands, b.January 2,1906. 
Henry S. Pickands, Jr., b. April 

30, 1909. 
Seville Jeanne Pickands, b. March 

30, 1915. 

21, 1_880, d. November 18, 1913 ; Jean Maxwell Pickands, b. January 
Jay Morse Pickands, b. February l 

married January, 1903, Alice 25, 1908. 
Maxwel' Reynolds. 
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SEVILLE SAMANTHA HANNA 
( Mrs. James Pickands) 

and 

LILLIAN CONVERSE HANNA 
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MRS. JAY C. MORSE 

( Seville Samantha Hanna) 



JAY C. MORSE 

(Second Husband of Seville Samantha Hanna) 

Jay C. Morse, b. March 2.4, 1838, d. Au
gust 2.2., 1906; marrie~ (1)--Mary A. 
Outhwaite, b--, d. February 2.8,1886; 
married (2.) January u, 1899, Seville 
Samantha Hanna, b. March 30, 1846, d. 
June 2.6, 1927. 

First marriage: 
Caroline Gertrude Morse, b. September 
21, 1867; married May 2.5, 1887, Arthur 
Courtland Ely, b.--, 1861. 

( I97} 

Born March 24, 1838. 
Died August 22, I 906. 

l 
Jay Morse Ely, Jr., b. October 14, 1914. 

Jay Morse Ely, b. September 19, 1889; 
married January 1, 1913, Josephine Caryl Ely, b. December 2.0, 1915. 
Hamline, b. March 21, 1889. Ad · H El b J I 

r1enne . y, . uy5,1922. 



LEONARD COLTON HANNA 

( Sixth child of Leonard Hanna 
and Samantha Maria Converse Hanna) 

Born November 30, 18 50. 
Married (1) May 17, 1876, Fanny Wilson Mann; 

(2) October 17, 1888, Coralie Walker. 
Died March 23, 1919. 

FANNY WILSON MANN HANNA 

( Mrs. Leonard C. Hanna) 

Born August 10, 18 52. 
Married May I 7, 1 876. 
Died July 11, 1885. 



MARY ANN WILSON MANN 

(Mrs. Charles Mann) 

(Mother of Fanny Wilson Mann Hanna 
Mrs. Leonard C. Hanna) 
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CHARLES JAMES MANN 

(Father of Fanny Wilson Mann Hanna, 
Mrs. Leonard C. Hanna) 



DESCENDANTS OF JOHN WILSON AND MARGARET CAMPBELL WILSON 

John Wilson, married Mar
garet Campbell. 

James Wilson. 

Margaret Wilson (Johnson) 

Sallie Wilson (Van Dyke). 

Jane Wilson (Clark). 

Bettie Wilson (Foster). 

John Wilson, married *Fan-
nie Sevier. 

Hugh Wilson. 

PoJJy Wilson. 

Kate Wilson. 

*Fanny Sevier was the daughter of the 
Rev.John Reed Sevier and Achsah Harring
ton Sevier. Their children were as follows: 
Lucretia Hurlburt, Joel Sevier, Fanny Wil
son, Nancy Murril, Harlos Lewis, Sarah 
Almira Fisher, Melvina Angeline, Mary 
Ann Monson, Benjamin Lewis. 

tCJaire was named for this aunt, her 
mother changing the Clara to Claire. She 
was never called Eugenia, but Gene. Claire's 
mother preferred Jean. 

~ 
I\) t "Lulu" was a pet name but was always 
C used with the Martha Catherine. 
C 

"-,..., 

Mary Ann Wilson, b. September 24, 
1820, d. September 9, 1892; married 
October 1838, Charles James Mann, 
b. September 30, 1817, d. September 
12, 1900. 

Matilda Wilson, b. -, d. -. 

John Reed Sevier Wilson, h.-, d.-. 

James Edwin Wilson, b. -, d. -. 

Katherine Cassandria Wilson, b. -, 
d. - ; married Thomas Benton King, 
b. -, d. -. 

George Gordon Ryan Wilson, b. -, 
d.-. 

Helen Eloise Wilson, b. -, d. -; 
married George M. Allen, b. -. 

Charles Melancthon Mann, 
d. -. (5 years old.) 

b. -, 

Mary Isabelle Mann, b. -, d. -. 
( 14 years old.) 

tClara Eugenia Mann, b. 1845, d. 
March 22, 1878. 

George Edward Mann, b. December 
3, 1847, d. September 1899; married 
Carrie Stuart Riddell. 

William Nelson Mann, b. September 
20, 1848, d. August 1890; married 
Mary Jarecki. 

Fanny Wilson Mann, b. August 10, 
1852, d. July 11, 1885; married May 
17, 1876, Leonard C. Hanna, b. No
vember 30, 1850, d. March 23, 1919. 

t"Lulu" Martha Catherine Mann, b. 
1857, d. October 1886. 

John Allen Mann, b. December 4, 
1858. 

Thomas King Mann, b. May 30,1860, 
d. December 19, 1896. 

Marion Bryant Mann, b. March 14, 
1865. 

Jean Claire Hanna, b. December 31, 
1882; married January 15, 1907, 
Howard Melville Hanna, b. Decem
ber 14, 1877. 

Fanny Weber Hanna, b. June 29,1885; 
married October 30, 1909, Paul 
Moore. 

(See Table of Descendants of 
Leonard Hanna, facing p. 129.) 



QUOTATION FROM THE DIARY OF FANNY WILSON MANN, 

THE FIRST MRS. LEONARD C. HANNA 

\Vritten at Mother's [Mary Ann Mann's] dictation, \Vednesday, 
April 12, 1876, Buffalo, New York. 

[Note by Mrs. Howard Hanna]: My mother [Fanny \Vilson 
Mann, the first Mrs. Leonard C. Hanna] was married in May, 
1876, so this was written just before her marriage. 

My great-grandfather was John Wilson, squire, an educated Irish gen
tleman, born in Dublin, possessed of lands, cattle and distilleries. He mar
ried Margaret Campbell, a descendant of the clan of Camp bells in Kernan, 
illustrious from the time of Wallace and Bruce, died about the age of 80. 
Shortly after their marriage they came to America and settled in Pennsyl
vania. Their lineal descendants were: James Wilson, Margaret Johnson, 
Sallie Van Dyke, Jane Clark, Bettie Foster, John Wilson, Hugh Wilson, 
Polly and Kate Wilson, died unmarried. 

The second son, John Wilsqn (grandpa) married Fanny Sevier,_ daugh
ter of Rev. John Reed Sevier, Baptist denomination, spent his pastoral life 
in Avon, N. Y., and died much lamented and loved by all who knew him. 
His wife was Achsah Harrington, direct descendant of the "Mayflower" 
Pilgrims. Their children were: Lucretia Hurlburt, Joel Sevier, Fanny Wil
son, Nancy .. Muril, Harlos Lewis, Sarah Almira Fisher, Melvina Angeline 
(red-headed), Mary Ann Monson (blonde), Benjamin Lewis. 

John and Fanny Wilson's children were: Mary Ann, wife of Charles 
James Mann (born of English parentage in New Castle-on-Tyne, Eng
land) ,t Matilda (unmarried), John Reed Sevier Wilson, James Edwin 
Wilson, Katherine Cassandria (married Thomas Benton King), George 
Gordon Ryan Wilson, Helen Eloise (wife of George M. Allen). 

The children of Charles and Mary Mann: Charles Melancthon, and 
Mary Isabelle (both deceased in childhood), Clara Eugenia, George Ed
ward, William Nelson, Fanny Wilson, Lulu Martha Catherine, John 
Allen, Thomas King, and Marion Bryant. 

tFrench descent. +All the Mann line was pure English. 
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MRS. LEONARD C. HANNA 

and JEAN CLAIRE HANNA 

(Aged 4Yz months) 

LEONARD COLTON HANNA 
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CAPTAIN LEONARD C. HANNA 
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CORALIE WALKER HANNA 

( Mrs. Leonard Colton Hanna) 

Born May 25, 1852. 
Married October 17, 1888. 
Died December 3, 1936. 



LEONARD COLTON HANNA 
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CORALIE WALKER HANNA 

( Second wife of Leonard C. Hanna) 
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MRS. LEONARD COLTON HANNA 

DESCENDANTS OF ASAPH WALKER AND JUDITH WATKINS WALKER 

Asaph Walker, b. -, d.-, 
1808; married -, Judith 
Watkins, b. 1742-, d. 1812.; 
daughter of Stephen Wat
kins and Judith Trabue 
Watkins. 

( 205} 

William Walker, h. 1769, 
d. August z8, 1841; mar
ried 1796, Jane Bates, b. 
1776, d. 1859; daughter of 
John Batc::s and Sarah Fearn 
Bates. 

Owen Winston Walker, b. 
April 8, 1801, d. Decem
ber 27, 1871; married -, 
Carlisle Stone, b. 1812, d. 
1882; daughter of James 
Stone. 

Coralie Walker, b. May z5, 
1852, cl.December 3,1936; 
married October 17, 1888, 
Leonard Colton Hanna, b. 
Nov. 30, 1850, d. March 
23, 1919; son of Leonard 
Hanna and Samantha Maria 
Converse Hanna. 

Leonard Colton 
Hanna, Jr. 
b.November 5,1889. 
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LILIAN CONVERSE HANNA 

·~~}\ 
.. ?Pi;.,, 

3.,.: ~,: ,":.· ~ -.,., 

with doll given her by George 0. Baslington. 

LILIAN CONVERSE HANNA 

(Seventh child of Leonard Hanna 
and Samantha Maria Converse Hanna) 

Born December 3, I 8 52. 
Married February 15, 1898, 

Samuel Prentiss Baldwin. 
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LILIAN CONVERSE HANNA 

LILIAN CONVERSE HANNA 
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LILIAN CONVERSE HANNA 

LILIAN CONVERSE HANNA 

(Mrs. Samuel Prentiss Baldwin) 
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MRS. SAMUEL PRENTISS 

BALDWIN 
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SAMUEL PRENTISS BALDWIN 

Born October 26, 1868. 
Married February 15, 1898. 



DESCENDANTS OF 

SYLVESTER AND SARAH (BRYAN) BALDWIN 

SYLVESTER BALDWIN, born in Buckinghamshire, England; died on voyage 
to America, June 21, 1638; married Sarah Bryan. 

RICHARD BALDWIN, baptised August 25, 1622, in Aston Clinton, Bucks, 
died July 23, 1665; married, after February 6, 1642-3, Elizabeth Alsop. 

BARNABAS BALDWIN, born 1665 (after July 23) in Milford, Conn.; died 
August 22, 1741; married (1) Sarah Buckingham, born, January 8, 1664-5, 
died before December 3, 1692, daughter of Samuel and Sarah (Baldwin) 
Buckingham; married (2) January 1, 1698-9, Mary-. 

SYLVANUS BALDWIN, born September 17, 1706, died January 2, 1785; mar
ried April 18, 1734, Mary French, born February 6, 1710-11, died March 
29, 1802, daughter of Francis French, of Derby, Conn. 

CHARLES BALDWIN, born May 8, 1751, died July 17, 1818; married, March 
19, 1792, Susannah Hine, born-:, died May 12., 1853, daughter of Stephen 
Hine, of Woodbridge. 

SEYMOUR WESLEY BALDWIN, born June 29, 1807, died February 4, 1891; 
married (1) November 15, 1831, Mary E. Candee, born August 2, 1813, 
died September 28, 1836, daughter of David Candee; married (2) Sep
tember 2, 1837, Fidelia Hall, born April ~o, 1810, died October 5, 1886, 
daughter of Theophilus Hall (M. D.), and Bertha (Merriam) Hall, of 
Meriden, Conn. 

*Hon. CHARLES CANDEE BALDWIN, born December 2, 1834, died February 
2, 1895; married September, 1862, Caroline Sophia Prentiss, daughter of 
Charles W. Prentiss. 

SAMUEL PRENTISS BALDWIN, born October 26, 1868; married February 15, 
1898, Lilian Converse Hanna, born December 3, 1852. 

* Was President of the Western Reserve Historical Society. 
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DESCENDANTS OF THOMAS HANNA AND ELIZABETH HENDERSON HANNA 

THE HANNA 
COAT-OF-ARMS 

Arms-Argent, three roebucks' heads, 
couped, azure, collared or, with a bell 
pendant gules. 

Motto- Per ardua ad alta. 

Crest- Within the horns of a crescent a 
cross crossl~t fitchec sable. 

Thomas Hanna and Eliza
beth Henderson, his wife, 
came from the North of 
Ireland, landing at New 
Castle, Delaware, in 1763, 
and settling in Bucks Co., 
Pennsylvania. Born ( prob
ably) 1620; died 1764. 

Robert Hanna, b. March 2, 
1753, d. July 16, 1837; 
married January 31, 1776, 
Catharine Jones, b. August 
27, 1754, d. September 28, 
1835. 

*Thomas Hanna, b. May 2, 1777, d. in N. 
Lii,bon, Ohio, September 17, 1828. 

Benjamin Hanna, b. June 14, 1779, d. 
July16,1853,at New Lisbon, Ohio; mar
ried December 15, 1803, Rachel Dixon, 
b. July 19, 1785, d. February 28, 1851, at 
New Lisbon, Ohio. 

Esther Hanna, b. August 6, 1781, d. No-
vember 3, 1791. • 

David Hanna, b. January 9, 1784, d. Oc
tober 24, 1791. 

Caleb Hanna. b. September 4, 1786, d. 
July 15, 1790. 

Robert Hanna, b June 28, 1789, d. -. 
Esther Hanna, ( 2nd) b. April 10, 1792, d. 

December 6, 1849. 
Catharine Hanna, b. November 25, 1794, 
d. May 3, 1881. 

Ann Hanna, b. July 30, 1797, d. March 3 
·(or 10) 1867. 
Joshua Hanna, b. February 16, 1 802, d. 

September 11, 1 804. 

*Thomas Hanna :md Jane, his wife, had: 
1. Elizabeth. 
2. Thomas. 
3. John. 
4. Polly. 
5. James, 
6. Thomas, 2nd. 

For descendants of Joshua and Susan Hanna see page 36. 
For descendants of Leonard and Samantha Maria Hanna see page facing 129. 
For descendants of Levi and Nancy Hanna see page 46. 
For descendants of Charles David and Zalinda Hostetter see facing p.49. 
For descendants of Robert and Harriet A. Hanna see page 50. 
For descendants of Samuel and Tryphena Nichols see page 52. 
For descendants of Jesse and Rebecca Holmes see page 56. 
For descendants of Thomas 8. and Sophie Hanna see page 5 7. 
For descendants of Benjamin Jones and Catherine Hanna see page 60. 
For descendants of Kersey and Mary Ann Hanna see page 6z. 

Joshua Hanna, b. November 8, 1804, d. 
July 7, 1881; married February 3, 1830, 
Susan McFarlane Richardson Lathrop, 
b. June 24, 1803, d. December 17, 1875; 
daughter of David and Susanna McFar
lane. 

Leonard Hanna, b. March 4, 1806, d. De
cember 15, 1862; married September 10, 
1835, Samantha Maria Converse, b. April 
3, 1813, .d. April 16, JS97; daughter of 
Porter and Rhoda Howard Converse. 

Levi Hanna, b. February 7, 1808, d. May 
5, 1898; married Marchu, 1833, Nancy 
Watson, b. July n, 1808, d. April 1, 

1879. 

Zalinda Hanna, b, February 23, 1810, d. 
December 4, 1854; married February 28, 
1828, Charles David Hostetter, b. April 
29, 1801., d. August 1.6, 1872; son of 
Jacob and Catherine Hostetter. 

Robert Hanna,b.August 15,1812,d.April 
3, 1882.; married March 16, 1837, Har
riet A. Brooks, b. March 8, 1815, d. July 
27, I 882; daughter of Thomas and Rosa 
Brooks. 

Tryphena Hanna, b. June 12., 1814, d. De
cember 28, 1893; married September 4, 
1833, Samuel Nichols, b January 21, 
1807, d. May 23, 1873; son of William 
and Mary Nichols. 

Tryphosa Hanna, b. June 12, 1814, d Jan
uary 17, 1815 {twin of Tryphena). 

Rebecca Hanna, b. September 2.1, 1816, 
d. October 15, 1847; married May 31, 
1837, Jesse Holmes, b. August 2, 1813, 
d. -, 1886. 

Thomas B. Hanna, b. May 1.1., 1818, d. 
November 9, 1885; married March 2, 
1843, Sophie Tabor, b. May 2.4, 182.z, 
d. October 2.1, 189 5; daughter of Free
man S. and Mary Brooks Tabor. 

Anna Hanna, b. March 3, 182.1, d. Janu
uary 26, 1846; married March 27, 1845, 
Hiram T. Cleaver. 

Benjamin Jones Hanna, b. March 14, 182,3, 
d April 3, 1881; married March 26, 1845, 
Catherine McCook, b, November 24, 
1822, d. March 9, 1904; daughter of 
George and Margaret Latimer McCook. 

Kersey Hanna, b. October 6, 182.4, d. 
September 5, 1907; married March 15, 
1849, Mary Ann McCook, b. January 7, 
1826, d. February 7, 1891; daughter of 
George and Margaret Latimer McCook. 

Elizabeth Hanna, b. June 11., 18,-7, d. Jan
uary 28, 1833. 

Jason R. Hanna, b. April 6, 1831, d. September 6, 1868; married 
June 18, 1857, Margaret Ashley Lewis, b. July 13, 1836, d. Janu
ary 14, 1870. 

George Hanna, b. February 18, 1833, d. July 28, 1833. 
James Leonard Hanna, b. June u, 1839, d. April 4, 1847. 
Rachel Alice Hanna, b. July 15, 1841., d. April 19, 1847. 

I 

Helen Gertrude Hanna, b.July 17, 1836, d. November 28, 1891; mar
ried August 7, 1862, Henry S. Hubbell, b. October 16, 182.7, d. 
February 4, 1910. 

Marcus Alonzo Hanna, b. September 24, 1837, d. February 15, 1904; 
married September 1.7,1864, Charlotte Augusta Rhodes, b. Septem
ber 22, 1844, d. November 17, 1921. 

Howard Melville Hanna, b. January 23, 1840, d. Februar} 8, 192.1; 
married December 28, 1863, Kate Smith, b. October 22., 1843, d. 
May zo, 1919. 

Salome Maria Hanna, b. May 17, 1844, d. April 15, 1907; married 
September 10, 1868, George Washington Chapin, b. February 22, 
1837, d. August 10, 1884; married (2) June 23, 1886, J. Wyman 
Jones, b. May 2, 18,-2, d. October 27, 1904. 

Seville Samantha Hanna, b. March 30, 1846, d. June 26, 1927; married 
(1) September 15, 1887, James Pickands, b. December 15, 1839, 
d. July 14, 1896; married (2) January u, 1899, Jay C. Morse, b. 
March 24, 1838, d. August 22, 1906. 

Leonard Colton Hanna, b. November 30, 1850, d. March 23, 1919; 
married May 17, 1876, Fanny Wilson Mann, b. August 10, 1852, 
d. July u, 1885; married (2.) October 17, 1888, Coralie Walker, 
b. May 25, 1851., d. December 3, 1936. 

Lilian Converse Hanna, b. December 3, 18 52; married February 15, 
. 1898, Samuel Prentiss Baldwin, b. October 26, 1868. 

Elizabeth Hanna, b. June 13, 1834, d. August 29, 1838. 
Mary Catherine Hanna, b. June 12, 1836, d. April 29, 1837. 
Amanda Hanna, b. April 13, 1839, d. November 2, 1887. 
Amelia Hanna, b. November 13, 1841, d. September 8, 1842. 
George Hanna, b.January 25, 1843, cl.January 2,1929; married March 

27, 1873, Clara von Gohren, b.July n,1847, cl.July 8, 1876. 
Charles Hanna, b. November 27, 1844, d. March 21, 1895; married 

July 10, 1877, Catherine Esther Marshall, b. August 29, 1845, d. 
October 1, 192.1. 

Alice Hanna, b. March 13, 1847, d. August 26, 1848. 
Frank Hanna, b.January 15,1850, cl.January 18,1926; married July 31, 

1878, Mary Adelia Loundberry, b. Oct. 28, 1846, d. May 14, 1913. 
Ella Keziah Hanna, b. December 2.8, 1851, d. November 1, 1853. 

Leonard Hanna Hostetter, b. March 26, 1829, d. March 30, 1832. 
Charles Franklin Hostetter, b. August 10, 1830, d. June 15, 1833. 
Franklin Hanna Hostetter, b. March 1.7, 1833, d. November 14, 1836. 
Albert Kersey Hostetter, b. October 15, 1835, d. October 2.0, 1915; 

married March 7, 1871, Mary Elizabeth Shumway, b. December 
28, 1838, d. July 19, 1897. 

Susan Amanda Hostetter, b. March 31, 1839, d. January 26, 1867; 
married July 13, 1859, William Edward Morse, b. February 3, 1830, 
d. June 17, 1909. 

Henrietta Medora Hostetter, b. June 12, 1841, d. February 15, 1860. 
Benjamin Franklin Hostetter, b. June 12, 184:3, d. June 4, 1910; mar

ried October 27, 1870, Josephine Elizabeth Wright, b. August 8, 
1844, d. February 6, 1913. 

Olive Anna Hostetter, b. November ,-8, 1845, d. June 13, 1910. 
Mary Alice Hostetter, b. March z, 1848, d. November 29, 1917. 
Rachel Emma Hostetter, b. January 1, 1851, d. March 21, 1912. 

Arrial Twing Hanna, b.January 27, 1840, d. November 16, 1875; mar-
ried October 17, 1866, William Harbaugh Whitacre, b. January 8, 
1837, d. about 1886. 

Cassius Brooks Hanna, b. April 10, 1845, d. April 26, 1924; married 
December 8, 1868, Hattie Louise Thompson, b. August 24, 1847, 
d. February 12, 1934. 

Louis Keyes Hanna, b. June 17, 1848, d. November 14,1849. 

Samantha Nichols, b. February 8, 1835, d. March 2.5, 1836. 
Benjamin Franklin Nichols, b. September 23, 1836, d. May 16, 1912; 

married December 31, 1860, Lauretta Hessin, b. February 16, 1842. 
William Jason Nichols, b. October 30, 1838, d. August 31, 1912; mar

ried November 2.2, 1864, Elizabeth Potts, b. April 7, 1843, d. July 
2.2, 192.7. 

James Hanna Nichols, b. March27,1847,d.January9,1921; married 
October 12, 1871, Althea S. Brayton, b. August 3, 1850, d. July 
22, 1896. 

Spencer Jones Nichols, b. January 15, 1850, d. January 30, 1929; mar
ried October 1, 1879, Hattie Emily Jones, b. October.I, 1858, d. 
July 18, 1894. 

Rachel Alice Nichols, b. December 6, 1856, d. April 15, 1934; mar
ried February z8, 1877, John Hewitt Mills, b. January 18, 1844, d. 
October 2.8, 1887. 

Elizabeth Hanna Holmes, b. August u, 1838, d. March 28, 1931; 
married September 5, 1861, David Townsend, b. July 29. 1833, d. 
November 7, 1919. 

Orlando William Holmes, b,June 15, 1840, d. July21,1842. 
Kersey Orlando Holmes, b. August 21, 1842, d. October 23, 1932; 

married November 19, 1867, Julietta K. (Etta) Raymond, b. No
vember 11, 1845. 

Lavinia Foster Hanna, b. December II, 1843, d. May 21, 1875. 
Lunette Loomis Hanna, b. February 8, 1848, d. December 8, 18:21; 

married August 25, 1869, Albert L. Adams, b. April 23, 1846, d. 
August 27, 1921. 

Harry Oscar Hanna, b. April 16, 1854, d. May 5, 1856. 
William Thompson Hanna, b. July 1, 1856, d. December 29, 1857. 
Mary Harriet Hanna, b. June 22, 1862; married Octobu 27, 1887, 

Albert D. Hanson, b. May 22, 1859. 

Mary Emma Hanna, b. January 16, 1846, d. July 21, 1916; married 
October 1'1.1 1875, Samuel Winthrop Folsom, b. December 16, 1844, 
d. May 9, 1929. 

Louis Gordon Hanna, b. February 16, 1850, d. October 8, 1912. 
Catharine Tryphena Hanna, b. July 9, 18 56, d. February 16, 1861. 
Gertrude Helen Hanna, b. May 26, 1863. 

Flora A. Hanna, b. March 23, 1850, d. April 28, 1933. 
Alice Hanna, b. May 9, 1853, d. September 24, 1874. 
James B. Hanna, b. August 26, 1854, d. December 20, 193'-; married 

February 26, 1896, Harriett Lucile Beggs, b. February 3, 1 866. 
Edwin Hanna, b. November 18, 1857, d. July 21, 1927; married March 

,-o, 1890, Mary Emily Slater, b. October 14, 1861, d. December 8, 
1918. 

Mary L. Hanna, b. June 12, 1860. 
Margaret Hanna, b. May 21, 1865. 





Zalinda Hamaa, h. February 2.3, 1810, d. 
December 4, 18 54; married February 2.8, 
182.8, Charles David Hostetter, b. April 
29, 1802, d. August 2.6, _1872; son of 
Jacob and Catherine Hostetter. 

DESCENDANTS OF ZALINDA HANNA HOSTETTER AND CHARLES DAVID HOSTETTER 

Leonard Hanna Hostetter, b. March 2.6, 
182.9, d. March 30, 1832. 

Charles Franklin Hostetter, b. August 10, 

1830, d. June,15, 1833. 

Franklin Hanna Hostetter, b. March 27, 
1833, d. November 14, 1836. 

Albert Kersey Hostetter, b. October 15, 
1835, d. October 20, 1915; married 
March 7, 1871, Mary Elizabeth Shum
way, b. December :z.8, 1838, d. July 19, 
1897. 

Susan Amanda Hostetter, b. March 31, 
I 839, d. January 26, 1867; married July 
13, 1859, William Edward Morse, b. 
Februaiy 3, 1830, d. June 17, 1909. 

Henrietta Medora Hostetter, b. June 12, 
1841, d. February 15, 1860. 

Benjamin Franklin Hostetter, b. June 12., 
1843, d. June 4, 1910; married October 
27, 1870, Josephine Elizabeth Wright, b. 
August 8, 1844, d. February 6, 1913. 

Olive Anna Hostettt::r, b. November 28, 
1845, d. June 13, 1910. 

Mary Alice Hostetter, b. March z, 1848, 
d. November 29, 1917. 

Rad1el Emma Hostetter, b. January 1, 

1851, d. March 21, 19u. 

William Leonard Morse, b. April z7, 
1860, d. September 1z, 192.3; married 
January 2.6, 1882, Catherine Elizabeth 
Keil. 

George Eaton Morse, b. June 14, 1863; 
married February 21,1889, Alice Dresser 
Morse,* b. June 22, 1861. 

*Her maiden name was Morse; she married 
a distant cousin. 

EdwardLovell Morse, h.August19,1865; 
married May-, 1890, Eva L. Angel, b. 
April 6, 1855, d. May 18, 1918. 

Charles Elmer Hostetter, b. August 2.7, 
1871, d. May 30, 1899. 

Alice Mabel Hostetter, b. September 11, 
1873, d. October u, 1879. 

Caro Adella Hostetter, b. July 3, 1875; 
married September 10, 1902, Witsius 
Zwingli Allen, b. April 2.5, 1871. 

Josephine May Hostetter, b. May 2.9, 
1881. 

Laura May Morse, b. December 6, 1882.; 
married March 5, 1902, Oscar Theodore 
Shaull, b. November 6, 1873. 

Nellie Jane Morse, b. March z, 1885; 
married March z, 190 5, Arthur E. ShauU, 
b. December 16, 1880. 

Oma Edith Shaull, b.November 7,1904; mar-{ L. ois Jean Cram b. March 28 1927 . 
. d Cl F' di ' ' ne October_ 1 6, 1926, arence m ay Katherine Janet Cram, b. April 9, 192.9. 

Cram, b. April 5, 1905. 
Velma Irene Shaull, b. July II, 1907. 
Letha Elizabeth Shau11, b. June zo, 1909, mar

ried February 2.7, 1929, Elvin Charles Tay
lor, b. April 17, 1908. 

Helen Reta Shaull, b. November 27, 1912. 
Melvin Martin Shaull, b. December u, 1915. 
Doris Evelyn Shaull, b. January 13, 1922. 

. . { Donald H. Morse, b. April 8, 1913. 
W1ll~m Harry Morse, b. June 5, 1887; Dean La Verne Morse, b. September 3, 1918. 

married October z6, 1910, Loretta Dale . 
Berstler, b. January 30, 1 g92. Harnet Jean Morse, b. September 20, 192.1. 

Helen Betty Morse, b. January 9, 192.6. 
Charles Albert Morse, b. September 17, { Catherine Irene Morse, b. April 3, 1918, d. 

1889; married December 1-5, 1915, Neva October 3, 1920. 
Irene McGuire, b. Febru~ry 9, 1 893. Ellis Charles Morse, b. February 8, 192.2.. 

Edward Joh~ Morse, b. December 1_0, { Dorothy Helen Morse, b. July 31, 192.0. 
1891; married March 21 , 1918, Vira Ethel LuciJle Morse, b. January 7, 192-3. 
Cover, b. Januaty 17, 1898. 

Leonard Lawrence Morse, b. March 30, 
1895; married February 14, 192.7,-Zelma 
Faye Wilcox, b. August 10, 1903. 

Lewis Arthur Morse, b. June 10, 1897; { 
married February 27, 1924, Wanda Lena Marvin Clark Morse, b. November 1

1 
192.7. 

Fisch, b. June 6, 1902. 

Mary Susan Morse, b. November 7, 1902, 
married December 16, 1926, Harold 
Henry Voss, b. February 6, 1903. 

Raymond Philip Morse, h. March 23, 
1 890, d. June 28, 1890. 

E~ith May Morse, b. May4, 1891; ~ar-{ Harriet GilJea Rathjen, b. March 2.0, 1913. 

r1ed February 14, 1912, Frank RathJen, Pauline Rathjen, b. July 9, 1915. 
b.January12,1890. 

married February 12 1913 Charles Milford Charles Langlas, b. October 19, 1915. 
Medore Jane Morse, b. January 12., 1893, { . 

Langlas, b. November io, 188;. Rachel Doris Langlas, b. January 16, 1917. 

Henry George Morse, b.January 18,1895. 

Earl \YilHam Morse,b.February 1.7, 1 897; { Gene Robert Morse, b. July 19, 192.0. 
married October 2.91 1919, Ava Fay York, 
b. August 21 , 1900. Earl Charles Morse, b. November 27, 192.1. 

married August 6, 192.1, Ralph L. Rud- • 
Amy ~eona Morse, b December u,19oo; { Marian Frances Rudkin, b. March 25, 192.3. 

kin, b. September 20, 1902. Wayland Morse Rudkm, b. August 2.1, 192.4. 

Dorothy Allen, b. August 10, 1903. 

Ruth Elizabeth Allen, b. July 1, 1905, d. 
January 15, 191:2.. 

Richard Albert Allen, b. August 1 1 1908, 
d. August 3, 1909. 

Miriam Adella Allen, b. March 27, 1910. 

Dean Hostetter Allen, b. December 6, 
1914. 





Leonard.Hanna, b. March 4, 1806, d. De
cember 15, 1862; married September 10, 
1835, at residence of Porter Converse, 
Unionville, Lake County, Ohio, Saman
tha Maria Converse, b. April 3, 1813, d. 
April 16, 1897; cktughter of Porter and 
Rhoda Howard Converse. 

DESCENDANTS OF LEONARD HANNA AND SAMANTHA MARIA CONVERSE HANNA 

Helen Gertrude Hanna, b. July 17, 1836, 
d. November 28, 1891; married August 
7, 1862, Henry S. Hubbell, b. October 
16, 1827,•at Utica, N. Y., d.February4, 

· 1910, at Hornell, N. Y.; son of Alrick 
and Laura E. Hubbell. 

Marcus Alonzo Hanna, b. September 24, 
1837, d. February 15, 1904; married 
September 27, 1864, Charlotte Augusta 
Rhodes, b. September 22, 1844, d. No
vember 17, 1921; daughter of Daniel P. 
and Sophia L. Rhodes. 

Howard Melville Hanna, b. January 23, 
1840, d. February 8, 19u; married De
cember 28, 1863, * Kate Smith, b. Octo
ber 22, 1843, d. May 20, 1919; daughter 
of Erastus Smith and Mary Ann Wood
ward Smith. 

*In Hartford, Conn., by the Rev. Dr. Hawes. 

Salome Maria Hanna, b. May 17, 1844, d. 
April 15,1907; married(1}September 10, 
1868, George Washington Chapin, b. 
February 22, 1837, d. August 10, 1884; 
son of Herman and Catherine M.Chapin; 
m. (2) June 23, 1886, Jay Wyman Jones, 
b. May 2, 1822, d. October 27, 1904. 

Daniel Rhodes Hanna, b. December 26, 
1866, d. November 3, 1921; married (1) 
May Harrington, b. September 4, 1866, 
d. January 14,1920; married (2) Novem
ber 2, 1898, Daisy Gordon, b. April 15, 
1873, d. July 6, 1919; married (3) -
Mary Stuart, b. October 8, 1880. 

Mabel Augusta Hanna, b. June 14, 1871, 
d. December 29, 1932; married June 16, 
1902, Harry A.Parsons, d. 1924. 

Ruth Hanna, b. 1880; married June 10, 
1903, Medill McCormick, b. May 16, 
1877,d. February25,1925; married (2) 
March 9, 1932, Albert Gallatin Simm8. 

Helen Hanna, b. July 29, 1864, d. J uly3 I, 

186+ 
Bessie Hanna, b. September 17, 1865, d. 

same date. 

Mary Gertrude Hanna, b. December 7, 
1866; married June 4, 1895, Coburn Has
kell, b December 31, 1868, d. Decem
ber 14, 1922; son of William Andrew and 
Mary Coburn Haskell. 

Kate Benedict Hanna, b. December 26, 
1871, d. Ma! 15, 1936; married ( 1) May 
2, 1894, Robert Livingston Ireland; 
married ( 2) February 12, 1923, Perry 
Williams Harvey, b. May 10, 1869, in 
Cleveland, Ohio; d. May 24, 1932, in 
Thomasville, Ga. 

First marriage: 
Marcus Alonzo Hanna II, b. April 12, 

1888; married (1)- Adele Pratt, b. 
August 7, 1887; married (z) D~ecember 
8, 1916, Rhea Fem Wiseman, b. De
cember 2, 189z. 

First marriage: 
Marcus Alonzo Hanna III, b. January 7 { 
1909; married August 15 1928 Cather~ Marcus Alonzo Hanna IV, · 
ine Jane Backus, b. Feb:iiary ;8, 1910; b. August 20, 1930. 
daughter of Russel Backus. 

Adele Hanna, b. January 7, 1910. 
Katherine Hanna, b. January 25, 1913. 
Marjorie Hanna, b. May 4, 1915. 

Second marriage: 
Rhodes Hanna, b. April 19, 1918. 
Rhea Hanna, b. September u, 1919. 
Thomas Hanna, b. August 14, 1927. 
(Adopted) Jane Elizabeth Hanna, b. No-
vember z, 1910. 

Carl~arringtonHanna,b.January5, 189°, { Edward Leavitt Hanna b.·Februarv 11 
married July 30, 1909, Gertrude Jerome · d A ' H l ' Leavitt. 19u; marrie ugust 20, 1932, e en 

Harryette Cannon. 

DanielRhodesHanna,Jr ,b.May28,1894; 
married June 9, 19 I 7, Ruth Grooms Ran
dall, b. October 27., 1893. Married (2) 
July 25, 1936, Lucia ,(Otis) Newell, 
daughter of Charles A. and Lucia ( Ed
wards) Otis. 

Second marriage : 

Grace Natalie Hanna, b. December 29, 
1919. 

Daniel Rhodes Hanna III, b. October 19, 
1921. 

John Randall Hanna, b.January11, 192.3. 
Mary Ruth Hanna, b. September 19, 1924. 

Elizabeth Hanna, b. December n, 1901; { . 
married - Richard Porter Davidijon · • • 
b. September 7, 1900; son of Harry Da1syGordonDav1dson,b.June29,1925 . 
Bardley Davidson and Mary Porter · 
Davidson. 

Third marriage: 
Ruth Hanna, b. May 17, 1908. 
Charlotte Hanna, b. September 29, 1910, 

married December -.:.7, x9::.7, Richard 
Hume, b. July 7, 1905. 

Mary Hanna, b. April 9, 1913. 
(Adopted) Natalie Hanna, b. November 
23, 1900; married August 15, 1926, Stan
ley Carr, b. June 17, 1900. 

Katherine Augusta McCormick, b. March 
7, 1913; married June 15, 1935, Court
landt Dixon Barnes, Jr. 

Medill McCormick, Jr., b. August 25, 
1916, d. June, 1938. 

Ruth Elizabeth McCormick, b. March 8, 
1921. 

Coburn Hanna Haskell, b. June 28, 1899, 
d. May 27, 1900. 

Melville Hanna Haskell, h. July 7, 1901; 
married June 2, 1923, Katherine Adams, 
b. June 28, 1897. Married (2) February 
9, 1937, Carolyne Hyde Woodin, b. 
November 27, 1901.* 

Coburn Haskell, b. December 18, 1924. 
Schuyler Adams Haskell, b. September 

24, 1928. 
Melville Hanna Haskell, Jr., b. Septem
ber u, 1930. 

Katharine HaslcelJ, b. March rg, 1903 ; { Leigh Haskell Perkins, b. Nov~mber 27, 
married October 12, 1926, Ralph Per- 1 927· 
kins,t b. November 29, 1887. Gertrude Perkins, b. May 10, 1930. 

M C b H • 11 b S t b Sallie Perkins, b. May 22, 1937. ary o urn asi<:e , . ep em er 9, 

Rukin Jelks,t b. December 20, 1899; son Barbara Jelks, b. September 13, 1933. 
1905; married May 30, 1929, Jefferson { 

of William Edmonds and Lillian Sim- · 
monsJelks. 

G~rtrude Haskell, b. May ;-1, 1909;_ mar-{ Charles Schuyler Britton II b. July 6 
ned October 10, 1931, Brigham Britton, 19 2 ' · ' 
b. June 21, 1907; son of Charles Schuyler 3 · . 
and Anna Brigham Britton. Coburn Haskell Britton, b. December 29, 

1935· 
First marriage : 
Robert Livingston Ireland, Jr., b. Febru
ary 1, 1895; ma,ried February 9, 1918, 
Margaret Allen, b. December 17, 1894; 
daughter of Harry and Josephine P.Allen. 

Elisabeth Ireland, b. October 3 1, 1897. 

Louise Ireland, b. November 1, 191S. 
R. L. Ireland, III, b. March 28, 192.0. 

Melville Hanna Ireland, b. January 1, 
192.2. 

Kate Ireland, b. August 2.5, 1930. 

Claire Hanna Bolton,b. March 31, 1930. 

Fanny Mann Hanna, b.December 6, 1907; 
married April 27, 1929, Julian Castle 
Bolton, b. November 6, 1897; son of 
Charles Chester and Julia Antoinette 
Castle Bo.lton. · ... -.-.· · 

Howard Md~l .. 1-1 .. ....-,-1,-•. :0-,.-- ~ ... , - · :n:chva,u rtxenme :i&lii:m. ,,...,...~"'M!~~~"'----------'"'.""'-·~--.. 
• -1 J 1907 Jean 19 1909, d. August -.:.7, x936_; m c-1 1877; marnc:u anuary 15, ' se' tember 14, 1935, Cynthia Pame a 

Claire Hanna, b. December 31, 1882. H~mphrey, b. October 16, 1913; dang~) 
Leonard Hanra, b. March 6, 1881, d. July ter of George M. and Pamela (Slar 

9, 1881. Humphrey. . 1 ·b N 

First marriage: 
Henry Hubbell Chapin, b. December 5, 

i86g, d. July 12, 1881. 
Charles Merrill Chapin, b. Ap.ril 19, 1 871, 

d. December 31, 1932; marned May I<f, 
1894, in Hoboken, N. ]., Esther Maria 
(Lili) Lewis, b. June ~7, 187_1, daughter 
of Edward Parke Custis Lewis and Mary 
Picton Stevens Lewis. 

cember 12, 1931,WilliamPendleto~ }:'al- vember 5, 1932. 
Jean Hanna, b. May 9, 1910; marned De- l William Pendleton Palmer II . . o-

mer,Jr., b.July 18,1907; son)ofp"i1ll1am Jean Claire Palmer, b. January 12, 1934. 
Pendleton and Mary (Adams a mer. 

married November 4,1931, Warren B1ckf Constance Bicknel1,b.September29,1933. 
Kate Benedict Hanna, b. June 25, 19_u; \ 

nell, Jr., b. September~• i~oz; lslon o 
Warren and Anne Guthrie B1ckne • 

Constance Claire Hanna, b. August 12, { Henry Payne McIntosh IV; b. May 20, 

1913 . married November 29, 1 934, 1936. 
H ' Payne McIntosh III. enry Shepard Krech, Jr., b. April 24, 1918. 

Merrill Chapin Krech, b. September 18, 
Mary Stevens Chapin, b. November 10, 

1895; married July 1, 1916, M. Shepard 
Krech, b. February 22, 1891. 

1919. 
Mary Esther Krech, b. December n, 

1921. 
Alvin William Krech II, b. January 18, 

1925. 

* Carolyne Hyde Woodin's son: 
William H. Woodin 3d, b. December 16, 1925. 

Seville Samantha Hanna, b. March 30, 
1846,d.June 26, 1927; married( 1 )Septem
ber 15, 1887, Jame~ Pickands, *b.Decem
ber 15, 1839, d. July 14, 1896; married 
(2) January 11, 1899, Jay C. Morse, b. 
March 24, 1838, d. August 22, 1906 .. 

Charles Merrill Chapin, Jr., b. May 2.z, 
1g98; married J~ly 7, 1925, Cynth1a 
Robinson, b. April 20, 1904, d. January 
29, 1934; married (2) February 12, 1936, 
Katherine (Kent) Erhart, daughter of 
George Edward Kent. 

+Ralph Perkins, married (1) April 29, 1911, 
Margaret Keyes, b. February 16, 1889, d. 
April l 6, I 922. 

Elizabeth Perkins, b. June ll, I 9 I 3. Married 
June 29, 1935, George Clausen Miller II. 
Margaret Miller, b. April 26, 1937. 

Jacob B. Perkins II ("Tim"), b._January 10, 
1915· 

Ralph Perkina, Jr., ("Stub") b.July 4, 1916. 

tJefferson Rukin Jelks, married January 10, 
1922 Della Jeffries, b. October 5, 1901; d. 
Nove:nber z, 1927. Child I Jeffries Rukin 
Jelks, b. October 21, 1927. 

* See page I 94 for Pickands genealogy. 

Leonard Colton Hanna, b. November 30, 
1850 d.March 23, 1919; married(t)May 
1 7, 1'876, Fanny Wilson Mann, b. 4u
gust 10, 1852, d. July 11, 1885; married 
(2.) October 17, 1888, Coralie Walker, b. 
May 25, 1852, d. December 3, 1936. 

Lilian Converse Hanna, b. December 3, 
1852; married February 15,1898, Samuel 
Prentiss Baldwin, b. October 26, 1868; 
son of Charles Candee and Caroline Sophia 
(Prentiss) Baldwin. 

First marriage i 
Jean Claire Hanna, b. December '.31, 1887,; 

married January 15, 1907, Howard Mel
ville Hanna, b. December 14, 1877. 

( For children sec Howard Melville Hanna above) 

Fanny Weber Hanna, b. June 29, 1885; 
married October 30, 1909, Paul Moore, 
son of William Henry Moore and Ada 
Small Moore. 

Second marriage: 
Leonard Colton Hanna,Jr., b. November 

5,1889. 

Fanny Moore, b. August 17, 1~10; m~- { John Hopkins Denison III, b. May 9, 
ried May 7, 1932, John Hopkins Dem- 1933. 
son, Jr. Paul Moore Denison, b. February 6,1935. 

Pauline Hanna Moore, b. June 25, 19~2., 
married September 8, 1934, Fredenck 
Myers Dearborn, Jr., b. June 6, 1911, 
son of (Dr.) Frederick Myers and Anne 
Gayle Norvell Dearborn. 

William Henry Moore, II, b. Novem~er 
21 191+, married June 28, 1937, Edith 
M~Knight daughter of SumnerT. Mc
Knight and Henriette D. {Tumey) Mc-
Knight. · 

Paul Moore, Tr •• b. November 1,. 1010. 





DESCENDANTS OF 

RICHARD WOODWARD AND 

ROSE WOODWARD 

Richard Woodward, b.-, 1589, 
d. February 15, 1664-5; married 
(1), - Rose--, b. -, 1582., d. 
October 6, 1662.; married (2.), 
* April 18, 1663, Ann Gates, 
widow of Stephen Gates, h. -, 
1603, d. February 5, 1682.-3. 

* Date of marriage settlement. 

( First marriage) 
Geor&:e Woodward, b. -, 162.1 (? 

1619), d. May 31, 1676; married 
(1), - Mary-, b. -, d. about 
1658; married (2.) August 17, 
1659, Elizabeth Hammond, b. -, 
d. -, daughter of Thomas Ham
mond, of Newton, Mass. 

John Woodward, h. -, 1621, d. 
February 17, 1695-6; married (1) 
Mary-, b. -, d. July 8, 1654; 
married ( 2) Abigail Stubbs, widow 
of Joshua Stubbs, and daughter of l John and Abigail Benjamin. 

( First marriage) 
Mary Woodward, b. August 12., 

1641, d. August 2.3, 1718; married 
January 13, 1663-4, John Waite. 

*Sarah Woodward, b. February 6, 
1642.-3,d.-; married about 1664, 
Stephen Gates, Jr., of Boston. 

Amos Woodward, b. -, d. Octo
ber 9, 1679; married (probably) 
Sarah Patten, b. -, d. September 
2.4, 1677, daughter of William 
Patten, of Cambridge, Mass. 

Rebecca Woodward, b. December 
30, 1647, d. -; married Decem
ber 11, 1666, Thomas Fisher, of 
Dedham. 

John Woodward, b. March 2.8, 
1649, cl.November 3, 1732.; mar
ried (1) Rebecca Robins, b. -, 
d. 1696 (probably should be 1686 ), 
daughter of Richard Robbins, of 
Cambridge; married (2.) ? July 7, 
1686, Sarah Bancroft, b. -, d. 
September 2.2., 172.3. 

Susanna Woodward, b. September 
30, 1651, d. September 2.2., 1676. 

Daniel Woodward, b. September 
2., 1653, d. -; married Elizabeth 
Dana, b. -, d. -, daughter of 
Richard Dana. 

Mary (probably should be Mercy) 
Woodward, b.June 3, 1656,d.-. 
(Second marriage.) 

George Woodward, b. September 
11, 1660, d.-,1696; married De
cember 31,1686, Lydia Browne. 

Thomas Woodward, b. September 
15,1662,d.-, 1666, 

Elizabeth Woodward, b. May 8, 
1664, d.-; married December 7, 
1693, Samuel Eddy. 

Nathaniel Woodward, b.(?) and d. 
May 2.8, 1668. 

Sarah Woodward, b. October 3, 
1675, d. -; married (1) July 6, 
1693, John Eddy; married (2.) 
Isaiah (?)Whitney. 

* It appears that George Woodward had 
a daughter Sarah by each wife, and both 
were living at the same time. 

Abigail Woodward, b.-, cl.April 
13, 1683; married January 13, 
1681-2, Jeremiah Morse, b.-, 
d.-. 

Rose Woodward, b. August 18, 
1659, d. about 1694; married Au
gust 10, 1686, Richard Norcross, 
Jr., b. -, d.-. 

John Woodward, b. December 12, 

1661, d. -; married (probably) 
Susanna, h.-, d. -, daughter of 
Capt. John Grout, about 1693. 

John Woodward, b. September 7, 
1674, d. September2.2, 1674. 

John Woodward, b. July 18, 1675, 
d. -; married (1) January -, 
1698, Hannah Hyde, b. February 
1, 1677, d. January 15, 172.4-5, 
daughter of Jonathan Hyde, Jr., 
and Dorothy (Kidder) Hyde; 
probably married (2) March z7, 
1732, Abagail Ward, widow of 
Jonathan Ward. 

Richard Woodward, b. December 
26, 1677, d. about 1739; married 
-Mary-. 

Rebecca Woodward, b. October 
2.9, 1679, d. March 14, 1681-2. 

Daniel Woodward, b. September 
2.2., 1681,d.-; married(1)Jan
uary 27, 1704, Elizabeth Greely; 
married (2) ? 1716, Sarah Goode
now. 

Rebecca Woodward, b. February 
2, 1682-3, d. -; married April 
u, 1709, Stephen Hunting. 

Mary Woodward, b. October 6, 
1684, d. June 15, 1689. 

Jonathan Woodward, b.September 
2.8, 1685, d. 1745; married (1) 
March 2.6, 1712., Patience (?) 
Damon; married(2.)June8,1720, 
Thankful Myrick, b.March 1685, 
d. February 1744. 

Joseph Woodward, b. November 
2.6, 1688, d. May 30, 172.7: mar
ried June 24, 1714, Elizabeth 
Silsby, b. -, 1685, d. May 2.2., 
1 72. 7, daughter of Jonathan Silsby, 
of Canterbury. 

Ebenezer Woodward, b.March 12, 

1690-1, d. -; married January 
2.6,1716, Mindwell Stone, b.June 
2.6, 1696, d. -, 1774, daughter of 
Hon. Ebenezer Stone; married ( 2.) 
Margaret, widow of Nathaniel 
Hammond, Jr. 

Abigail Woodward, b. May 2.5, 
1695, d. -; married -, 1715, 
William Greenwood, b. October 
14, 1689, d. -. 

Abigail Woodward, b. May 13, 
1715, d. May 4, 172.7. 

Bethia Woodward, b. February 6, 
1716-7, d. -; married (1) Octo
ber 12, 1738, Isaac Lassa], b. -, 
d. January 20, 1741-2.; married (2.) 
April 5, 1744, Henry Silsby. 

Elizabeth Woodward, b.January9, 
172.3-4; married November 5, 
1746, Samuel Silsby (brother of 
Henry Silsby). 

Joseph Woodward, b. January 21 
(or February 2.), 1725-6; d. July 
8, 1814; married May 19, 1748, 
Elizabeth Perkins, b. May 19, 
1733, d. September 2.8, 182.3, 
daughter of Capt. John and Eliza
beth (Bushnell) Perkins, of Nor
wich, Conn. 

Elizabeth Woodward, b. May 22, 
1749, d. January 18, 1814; mar
ried January 16, 1773, Joel Ward, 
b. -, d. about 1832; son of Icha
bod Ward, of Atteboro. 

Joseph Woodward, b. May 2.6, 
1751; cl.about 1841; married Jan
uary 11, 1774, Elizabeth Sumner, 
b. -, d. -, of Ashford. 

Jason Woodward, b.July 19, 1753, 
d. July 15,182.1 ; married June 20, 
1782., Sarah Sumner, b. -, d. -, 
of Ashford. 

John Woodward, b. June 10, 1755, 
d.1841-2; married April 24,1783, 
Hannah Bicknell, b. -, d. -, 
daughter of Timothy Bicknell, of 
Ashford. 

Martha Woodward, b. August 13, 
1757, d.January8, 1847; married 
March 21, 1782., Amos Bugbee, 
b.-, d.-, of Ashford. 

William Woodward, b.November 
14, 17 59; taken prisoner at Fort 
Washington, November 16, 1776 
and died prisoner December 30, 
1776. 

Abner Woodward, b. January 10, 
1762., d. January 2.8, 1840. 

Phineas Woodward, b. June 3, 
1764, d. 1776. 

Othniel Woodward, b. September 
8, 1766, d.-; married (1) Janu
ary 17, 1793, Syllenda Reed, b. 
-, d. June 18, 1840; married (2.) 
September 12, 1842, Sally Fuller, 
b.-, d.-. 

Perkins Bushnell Woodward, b. 
August 17, 1770, d. -; married 
April 4, 1793, Polly Smith, b. -, 
d. -; daughter of Simeon Smith, 
of Ashford. 

Levi Woodward, b. August 19, 
1773, d.-; married (1) August 

..(or October) 2.4, 1799, Percy Har
ris, b. -, d. June 12, 1812; mar
ried (2) June 7, 1814, Cynthia 
Wood, b. -, d. -. 

Pamela Woodward, b. September 
10,1783, d.-; married-Luther 
Warren, b. -, d. -. 

Horatio Woodward, b. June· 2.9, 
1785, d. April 2.8, 1856; married 
December 31, 1809, Mary Keyes, 
b. November 9, 1788, d. August 
2.8, 1869. 

Sally Woodward, b. July 7, 1787, 
d. -; married-, Simeon Wil
liams, b. -, d. -. 

Jason Woodward, b. April 21, 
1789, d. -; married - Elizabeth 
Fay, b. -, d. -. 

Phila Woodward, b. January 8, 
1790, d. September 14, 1810. 

Samuel Woodward, b. March 12, 
1793, d. -. 

George Woodward, b. March 7, 
1795, d. -. 

NOTES ON WOODWARD GENEALOGY 

(a) Embarked at Ipwich,England,April 
Io, I 6 3 4, in the "Elizabeth,,, William 
Andrews, master, Richard Woodward 
( otherwise written Woodhead ) , aged 
45, wife Rose, aged 50, son George, 
aged 13, and son John, aged 13. He 
settled at Watertown and was admitted 
freeman September 2., 163 5; his name 
is on the earliest list of proprietors of 
Watertown. His wife Rose died Octo
ber 6, 1662, aged 80 (this record makes 
her date of birth I 582., whereas the age 
50, recorded at the time of her embark
ation in 1634 would make her birth 
date 1584). Richard Woodward owned 
one homestead of 12. acres, another ot 
1 o acres, also 1 2. other lots, amounting 
to about 3 1 o acres. He bought a mill 
in Boston, September 8, 1648, which 
he sold December 2.6, 1648. He re
sided in Cambridge in 1660. At his 
death his estate was administered by his 
sons, George and John. 

(b) In April, 1669, George Woodward 
( son of Richard), was a witness in court, 
his age given as 50 years, which would 
make his age I 5 at the time of embark
ation ( instead of 1 3 as given in the sail
ing record); he would thus be two years 
older than bis brother John. He had 8 
children by his first wife Mary; after her 

death he married Elizabeth Hammond, 
daughterofThomas Hammond ofN ew
ton, and her father in his will left her 
100 acres on Muddy River, Brookline, 
probably the same land on which her son 
George afterward settled. George Wood
ward resided in Watertown, Mass., and 
was selectman in 1674. 

( c) The birth of Amos Woodward ( son 
of George), is not recorded, but he was 
one of the administrators of his futher's 
estate. He was admitted freeman Octo
ber Io, 167 7; died in Cambridge, Octo
ber 9, 1679, "aged 38" -probably 
should be 3 3, as he was witness in court 
April, 1668, then aged 2.3, and said to 
be of "Flint's Farm, Cambridge". It 
appears by his will that he left neither 
wife nor child; it was probably his wife 
Sarah, daughter of William Patten, of 
Cambridge-, who died in Cambridge 
September 24, 1677. He gave his right 
and title to the house and land in Water
town "which was our father Wood
ward's" to brother Daniel Woodward. 

(d) John Woodward (son of George), 
was a weaver and resided on the South 
side of the river, near Newton Upper 
Falls. HewasHighwaySurveyor, 1686; 
Constable, 1694; ScJecrman, 1 70 J and 
1712. He erected a house which was 

standing in 18 54 and then occupied by 
descendants of the fifth and sixth gener
ations. He married, before 1674, Re
becca Robbins, daughter of Richard and 
Rebecca Robbins; ( she was baptized in 
Cambridge about I 64 7). Her father 
executed a deed to his daughter and her 
husbandJohnWoodward,June 7, 1681, 
of 3 o acres, apparently on South side of 
river at Cambridge. 

( e) Daniel Woodward ( son of George), 
was given his father's homestead in the 
settlement of the estate; it is supposed 
that he was the Daniel Woodward of 
Medford licensed by the Court, May I, 

1690, to keep an inn. 

(f) Richard Woodward (son of John), 
purchased land in Canterbury Conn., 
November 8, 1 708. 

(g) Jonathan Woodward (son of John), 
was selectman 2 years. 

(h) Joseph Woodward (son of John), 
purchased land in Canterbury, Conn., 
deed dated June Io, I 7 1 o. He married 
Elizabeth Silsbey, June 24, 17 I 4, at 
First Church of Canterbury, Conn. 

(i) Ebenezer Woodward (son of John), 
was adeacon,ofNewton,MaS!!.Hi, son, 
John, was Captain; selectman 7 y1.-ars, 

Mary Ann Woodward, b. March 
2.9, 1812, d. August 13, 1867; 
married June 2.6, 1839, Erastus 
Smith, b. December 1, 1803, d. 
October 8, 1878. 

and Representative 2 years; Moderator 
of Town Meeting in I 776, that passed 
unanimous vote instructing Congress to 
declare the Colonies independent. He 
was in the battle of Concord; and loaned 
$100 to the Town in March, I 777, to 
pay the soldiers. 

(j) Joseph Woodward (son of Joseph), 
was baptised March 20, 1 726, at First 
Church of Canterbury. He removed to 
Ashford I 76 7. He held many civil of
fices in Windham and Ashfurd-he held 
the most important offices in the gift of 
the townsmen during 26 years. 

(k) Joseph Woodward (son of Joseph 
II), a soldier of the Revolution. He 
removed to Leicester, Vt., about 1841. 

(I) Jason Woodward (son of Joseph II), 
a soldier in the Revolution and after
wards received commission of Colonel. 
He died in Ashford. 

(m) John Woodward (son ofJosephll), 
served in Revolution. 

( n ) William Woodward ( son of Joseph 
11 ), was taken prisoner at Fort Wash
ington November 16, 1776, and died 
a prisoner next December 30. 






